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1. 

MODIFICATION OF FOOD PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

INTRODUCTION 

This Statement of Environmental Effects (SEE) provides information in support of an 
application to modify existing development consent for a Food Processing Plant near 
Griffith. The consent was issued by the then Minister of Urban Affairs and Planning 
subject to conditions on the 1s1 of December 2000. The applicant is Parle Foods Pty 
Ltd and the modification is sought by the Nugan Group who purchased the property 
and plant late in 2005. 

The intention of the new owners is to continue the operation of the food processing 
plant on the property with some variations to the process as described in the approved 
Parle Foods Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). The modification is to 
accommodate the new owner's operation as well as to address the development that 
was commenced by the applicant but not always in accordance with the approved EIS. 
The modification application is therefore an opportunity to amend the plans in 
accordance with existing development on site as well as proposed changes. 

This application for modification is made under Section 96(1A) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 on the advice of the Department of Planning 
(DoP), as the consent authority. The proposed modified development can be seen as 
substantially the same development as what was approved under the original consent 
and is of minimal environmental impact. The SEE accompanying the modification 
application addresses the matters listed by the DoP in their letter of 24th January 2006 
(see Appendix A). 

Subclause 2(4) of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Regulation 2000 specifies the matters to be addressed in a statement of environmental 
effects as follows: 

(a) the environmental impacts of the development, 

(b) how the environmental impacts of the development have been identified, 

(c) the steps taken to protect the environment or to lesson the expected harm to 
the environment, 

(d) any matters required to be indicated by any guidelines issued by the Director-
General for the purpose of this clause. 

In addressing these requirements it is noted that contact was also made with the 
Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) and Griffith City Council as 
requested by DoP. 

This report contains the relevant site details, a description of the proposal, functions 
and operational matters of the plant, consideration of relevant statutory requirements, 
and various environmental impact matters related to the operation of the plant. 
Comparisons are also provided between the approved plant and what is proposed 
under the new operation. 

HABITAT PLANNING 
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MODIFICATION OF FQQQ PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

2. THE SITE 

2.1. Property description 

The subject land is identified as Farm No. 1059, Willbriggie located approximately 10 
kilometres south of Griffith on the Kidman Way. The farm comprise of a total area of 
178ha with access provided from Crawford Road. The property description is Lots 76 
and' 77 in Deposit Plan 751686, Parish of Kamarooka, County of Cooper. 

2.2. Local environment 

The property is located in a rural environment, which is reflected by the application of 
the 1 (a) Rural (General) zone within the Griffith Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2002 
to the land. The subject land is generally utilised for cropping and irrigation with the 
exception of the food processing plant approved under the existing development 
consent (see attached map). The immediate adjoining properties to the north are 
owned by Bartters Enterprises and are operated in conjunction with their chicken and 
egg production business. 

A significant area of the subject land has been 'laser leveled' for the purpose of flood 
irrigation, with past production including the growing of rice. The area also includes a 
dredged irrigation channel which runs along the north, west and southern sides of the 
site. The subject land is therefore largely modified with the only remaining natural 
feature being the low-lying swampy area of approximately 4ha located in the centre of 
the site. This historically functions as a drainage basin for surface water runoff. Due to 
the largely modified environment the subject land contains little native vegetation and 
therefore is of limited habitat value. 

The area of the subject land identified as the development site is sufficient to 
accommodate not only the plant infrastructure but also the waste management 
systems with adequate buffers from surrounding road networks and existing 
developments in the area. The structural diversity of the subject site was identified in 
the Fauna and Flora Assessment undertaken for the EIS as very low with overstorey 
mainly occurring only along fence lines bordering the site. The Fauna and Flora 
Assessment did not record any threatened species on the subject land. The survey 
further revealed a total of 20 fauna species, which included three introduced species. 
The majority of species found on the site was relatively tolerant towards disturbance. 
The survey concluded that the proposed development, which is substantially the same 
as the proposed modified development, is "unlikely to have a significant effect on 
threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or their habitats." 

The proposed operation of the food processing plant will be located in a central 
location on the property as proposed by the approved development consent, with an 
adequate buffer separating the buildings from surrounding boundaries. Under the 
approved EIS the majority of the construction works have been completed with 
buildings for the food processing plant existing on site. The works approved under the 
EIS and constructed include: 

• Buildings for food processing plant, cold storage area and dry storage area 
(administration building and public car park as proposed by EIS not 
constructed with location of parking area to be amended). 

HABITAT PLANNING 2 
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MODIFICATION OF FOOD PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

• Waste water storage and treatment dams which included Waste water storage 
dams of 4 megalitres(MI), stormwater detention dam of 5 Ml and a potable 
water storage dam of 110 m. Under Parle Foods two additional dams, not 
approved under the EIS, was also constructed being a second dam for 
wastewater treatment and a additional water storage dam of 24 Ml. All the 
above dams will be retained as part of the modified proposal to assist in an 
improved waste water treatment system. The proposed modification also 
therefore seeks to have the dams that were unlawfully constructed by the 
previous owners to be acknowledged and included in the modified 
development consent. The proposed ornamental lake that formed part of the 
EIS will not be constructed as part of the modification application. 

• Proposed access road and internal road network for the plant. 

• Weighbridge constructed . 

• Sewerage treatment tank constructed. 

• Utility services for the site. 

• Irrigation works for the site. 

• 15ha woodlot established. 

The following is a list of the proposed amendments that will be made to the site plan in 
accordance with the modification application; 

• Enlarge the waste treatment anaerobic dam (lagoon 1) from 4ML to 18 ML . 
usable storage. 

• Maintaining two additional dams, that was unlawfully constructed by Parle 
Foods, as part of the proposed modification application. This include Lagoon 
2 to be an 11 ML dam used as the aerobic pond and Lagoon 3 a 24MGL dam 
to be used for storage of treated waste water for irrigation purposes. The 
dams will assist in providing an improved waste water treatment system as 
part of the modification application. 

• Maintaining the approved and constructed stormwater detention dam of 5 Ml 
and the potable water storage dam of 110MI. 

• The sealing of main access road and all internal roads around the processing 
plant to limit impact of potential dust pollution and improve quality of 
development. 

• Relocation of the car parking area to areas surrounding the existing food 
processing factory and cold storage area. 

• Relocation of administration section to the existing factory building. 

The layout of the plant as approved by the existing development consent is contained 
in Figure 1 with the proposed amended layout plan that is the subject of this 
modification application included in Figure 2. 

HABITAT PLANNING 3 
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MODIFICATION Of FQQO PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

2.3. Existing infrastructure 

3. 

Additional infrastructure and services have been established as part of the approved 
development consent. Reticulated sewerage and water is not available to the site with 
the requirement of the development consent to provide for adequate potable water 
supply for the development to comply with the relevant WHO and NHMRC standards 
at all times. The site have access to a Murrumbidgee Irrigation supply channel and 
has entitlements to draw up to 1,084ML of high security and 1,260ML of normal 
security supply from the channel. Construction on the site included a 110ML 
freshwater storage dam to provide adequate supply to the food processing plant with a 
newly installed micro-filtration unit to treat 1. 1 MGL per day. 

A proposed sewerage treatment plant has been commissioned and installed in 
accordance with the proposal contained in the Parle EIS. 

The main source of energy to be used for the juice extraction and refrigeration will be 
electricity supplied by Country Energy with and natural gas supplied by A.G.L in 
accordance with the approved EIS. Connection of electricity service is from the high 
voltage lines (33,000V) within the Kidman Way road reserve. The power is supplied to 
the site via an underground connection. 

. . 
Gas is provided via the main supply line that passes along the north eastern boundary 
(Kidman Way) also as per the approved Parle EIS. 

The supply of all these utility services will therefore be in accordance with the existing 
approved development. 

Fuel storage on site includes an LPG gas tank with capacity of 5.1 kl, as per the 
existing approved development consent. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

The proposal is to modify the existing development consent to accommodate the new 
owner's requirements for the food processing operation. The modification application 
provides for different quantities of product input and output to what was discussed in 
the EIS prepared for Parle Foods in 2000. Although the proposal will make use of the 
buildings and various utility services and dams that were constructed under the 
existing EIS, the internal layout and processes involved will be slightly different. 

The new proposal includes the installation of three lines for juice extraction from citrus, 
apple/grape and carrot. This will replace the fruit and vegetable processing and 
canning operation previously approved. Although the type of input and output is 
different it involves an operation of similar processes including boilers, evaporators and 
freezers and makes use of similar utility resources including water, electricity and gas 
for the operation of the plant. More detail as to the anticipated capacity of utility 
services required for the new modified process is addressed below. The modification 
also proposes the inclusion of an administration section within the constructed factory 
with relevant internal changes to this building to accommodate the new processing 
lines for juice extraction. 

HABITAT PLANNING 4 
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MODIFICATION OF FOOD PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

The quantity of product input per annum anticipated for the modified plant will be 
80,000 tonne which at this stage is significantly less than the 200,000 tonne per annum 
approved under the existing consent. This in effect will result in a reduction in waste 
generation. Under the proposed modification the waste water treatment plant will be 
improved with Lagoon 1 as the existing approved waste water treatment plant to be 
enlarged from 4ML to 18ML, and to be fully lined and enclosed. The improved waste 
water treatment plant will result in the modification of two additional constructed dams 
which include Lagoon 2, a fully lined dam with a capacity of 11 ML as the aerobic pond 
and Lagoon 3 of approximately 24MGL capacity to be the finishing pond for storage of 
treated water for irrigation purposes on the subject land. These dams have already 
been constructed by the previous owners, with the modification to amend them 
according to the new improved waste water system that is proposed under the 
modification. Nugan Food Services have done all relevant compaction tests to insure 
that the dam walls and floors have required compacted surfaced to insure that there 
will be no impact on the ground water. The stormwater runoff from the hardstand 
areas around the plant will also be redirected to the storage dam. The proposed waste 
water treatment system of this modified plant was designed to effectively manage and 
treat the waste water from the plant before it is re-used for irrigation on the subject 
land. 

Plant operation 

The Nugan Group will establish a food proce~sing plant that would source fresh 
produce from the surrounding area, including fruit and vegetables, and the processing 
of these products into juice concentrates. The plant is located is close to the source of 
raw material to ensure a high quality end product. The processing plant will normally 
operate from 0500hrs on Mondays to 2400hrs on Fridays. In exceptional 
circumstances this time will be extended between 1700hrs on Sundays to 1200hrs on 
Saturdays. The plant will employ a total of 40 workers, which is significantly less that 
the estimated 120 employees (full time and part time) stated by Parle Foods in the EIS. 

The modified proposal will remove all the existing process equipment that was installed 
by Parle Foods and replace it with three separate operation lines for juice extraction. 
The existing processing equipment of Nugan Quality Foods will be removed from the 
current site at 36-40 Collier Street, in suburban Griffith and relocated on the subject 
site at Crawford Road. The development will include the establishment of three 
separate process lines for the extraction of juices from citrus, apple/grape and carrot. 

The process of fruit and vegetables will generally include: 

• Initial preparation of incoming raw product such as de-leafing, washing, 
sorting, grading, peeling and inspection. 

• Intermediate process such as mashing, milling, extraction of juices, 
pasteurization with the concentration of these juices through evaporators. 

• Final processing such as cooling, quality control, packaging of juice 
concentrates into 200 litre drums, blast freezing and frozen storage. 

HABITAT PLANNING 5 



11 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
. 1 
I 

•• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1e 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

MODIFICATION OF FQQQ PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

• Dispatching of the end product via trucks to relevant markets. 

This process of juice extraction is less intense that the proposed processing required 
by the approved plant which included the blanching and cooking of the product and the 
canning of these products such as com, tomatoes, peaches, pickles, capsicums, 
celery, carrots, rice and onions. 

A typical process for the juice extraction that is the subject of the proposed 
modification to the plant includes washing and mulching of fruit and the extraction of 
juice through use of two boilers (1,000kw and 500kw) and three evaporators with the 
freezing of the concentrated juice into 200 litre containers and storage of the final 
product in the cold storage area. Process Flow Charts for each of the three processes 
involved in the modified plant is attached in Appendix B . 

The proposed annual inputs of fresh produce through the modified plant is set out in 
Table 1 . 

Table 1: Fresh product input for Nugan Quality Foods modification 

INPUTS (per annum) 

Fresh Produce Tonne 

Carrots 60,000 

Apples 10,000 

Citrus 5,000 

Grape 500 

Olive 2,000 

Juice Purchased 1,100 

Total 78,600 
IA total of 78,600 tonne of fresh produce will initially be processed in the plant which is 
considerable less than the 200,000 tonne proposed by the existing approved plant. 

The resources required for the operation of the modified plant and packaging 
requirements are summarized in Table 2. 

Table 2: Proposed utilities and packaging used - Nugan Quality Foods 
modification 

Utilities Usage 

Water 360 MGL 

Gas 50,000 GJ 

Electricity 7,000,000 kWh 

Packaging Tonne 

Steel drums 1,400 

Plastic Bags 25 

HABITAT PLANNING 6 
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MODIFICATION OF FOOD PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

No information with regards to the annual usage of utility services and packaging 
material for the approved Parle plant was provided in the EIS. Due to the different 
process involved such as bulk freezing of concentrated juice in drums versus the 
canning of vegetables and fruit previously proposed, it could be assumed that the 
usage of packaging material is far less in the proposed modified process. 

Table 3 provides a comparison between the outputs per annum expected for the 
proposed modified processing plant and that expressed in the EIS for the approved 
processing plant. 

Table 3: Comparison of outputs 

PROPOSED MODIFIED NUGAN FOOD APPROVED PARLE FOOD 
PROCESSING PLANT PROCESSING PLANT 

Outputs (per annum) Outputs (per annum) 

Juice concentrates 15,200 tonne Finished product 40,000 tonne output 

Processed waste 40,000 tonne Processed waste Information not 
supplied in EIS 

318 ML (Jan to 
April) 

Proces.s water 350 MGL Process waste 106 ML (rest of waste water 
year) 

total = 425MGL 

Packaging Waste 7 tonne Packaging Waste Information not 
supplied in EIS 

Not only will the total output of product be less, the amount of waste generated by the 
proposed modified processing plant will also be substantially less than that of the 
approved process. 

The above comparisons between the approved and proposed modified processing 
plant provide a clear indication that not only will the manufacturing process be less 
intricate, the proposed input and outputs and well as quantities of waste produced will 
be much less than what would have resulted from the approved processing plant. 

STATEMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AL EFFECTS 

Waste management system 

The proposed modified food processing plant will utilise the existing dams completed 
for the Parle plant as well as increase the size of the dams in the treatment process to 
improve and continue the management and treatment of waste water on site. The 

HABITAT PLANNING 7 
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MODIFICATION Of FOOD PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

proposed modified system will however treat less waste water than what was 
anticipated for the original approved plant for Parle Foods. 

Three basic forms of waste will be created by the proposed modified plant similar to 
that of the approved plant, although in smaller volumes. These include sewerage 
effluent, wastewater and process waste. It is anticipated that the operation of the 
modified plant will result in 40,000 tonne of processed waste and 350 MGL of waste 
water per annum that will need to be effectively managed and treated. 

Sewerage Treatment Plant 

The sewerage treatment plant will continue as proposed by the EIS for the approved 
plant. All solids from the sewerage effluent will be collected in two primary treatment 
tanks. The tanks will allow gravity thickening of the sludge which will be then be 
pumped out and removed by a contractor every three to five years. The contractor will 
dispose of this thickened sludge at the Griffith Sewerage Treatment Plant. 

Waste Water Treatment 

The modified processing plant will utilise a total of 350MGL of waste water per annum 
which is 1 OOMGL less than the quantity of waste water per annum proposed by Parle 
Foods in the approved development consent. The proposed trade waste system for 
the modified plant will utilise the existing waste water treatment dam that has been 
installed for the appr-0ved processing plant with some alterations to the process 
involved to allow for an improved environmental outcome. The proposed new waste 
water management system has been designed by PMP as a division of Gordon 
Services in accordance with the volumes and quality of the waste water. 

The improved system will include enlarging Lagoon 1 (existing waste water treatment 
dam) and maintaining the two additional dams that was constructed by Parle Foods 
within the waste water treatment system. The usage of the three dams in the waste 
water treatment system allows for a primary and secondary treatment as well as a 
finishing lagoon. The proposed dam system will be improved under the modified 
proposal with the installation of geo-membrane system in Lagoons 1 and 2, to prevent 
any potential contamination of ground water. Lagoon 3, the existing snake dam, will 
remain unlined and function as the storage dam for treated waste water to be used in 
irrigated on-site. Lagoon 1 will be increased in size to a capacity of 18ML with Lagoon 
2 with a capacity of 11 ML and Lagoon 3 with a capacity of 24MGL. All process liquid 
waste will be pumped via a screening and filtration plant into treatment Lagoon 1. 

Lagoon 1 will become a non-aerated, anaerobic digester pond with an increased size 
of 18ML. All waste water directed to this pond will go through a filter screen that will 
remove all suspended solids. This pond will be membrane lined with a lid made of 
HOPE, to limit the potential impact of odours. The design drawings for this lagoon are 
attached in Appendix C, with the soil tests and density ratio tests fort the dam walls 
attached in Appendix D. The proposed long retention period within this enclosed 
Lagoon 1 will allow nearly all the required Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) 
conversion. The design engineers and suppliers do not believe that an aerator will be 

HABITAT PLANNING 8 
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MODIFICATION OF FOOD PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

necessary in the processing of the waste water as the system will adequately allow for 
breakdown of material. 

From Lagoon 1 waste water will be directed to Lagoon 2, which is an aerobic pond, 
which is also HOPE lined. When the BOD count in Lagoon 2 reach levels in 
accordance with the EPA requirements it will be pumped to Lagoon 3 as the finishing 
lagoon that will store the treated water to be used for irrigation purposes. Lagoon 3 
with an approximately capacity of 24MGL will serve as an storage dam for treated 
water, with this water to be used for irrigation purposes on the woodlot and crops and 
pastures on the subject property as proposed in the EIS. 

The proposed bio-reactor and facultative lagoon system will result in the treatment of 
waste water that will result in a very small quantity of residual sludge. In the short term 
this sludge to be removed from the lagoons and transported to a composting area B-' 
where it will be left to decompose and dry out after which it will be spread over the 
subject land as pasture improver. The proposed modified waste water treatment 
system will result in minimal sludge which in term will have improved impacts on the 
environments as it will reduce the amount of waste products that will need to be 
accommodated. 

The main difference between the approved waste water treatment system and the 
proposed modification is the use of Lagoons 1 and 2 for treatment, the lining of these 
two dams and the enlargement and the covering of Lagoon 1. The proposed waste 
water treatment plant will allow for better management of waste water and reduce the 
potential for contamination of ground water through seepage. The effective treatment 
of waste water in Lagoon 1 that will allow for BOD conversion which will reduce 
potential for odour from this treatment plant. 

The treated waste water will be stored in Lagoon 3 and will be used for irrigation on the 
subject site with a pivot irrigator for the crops and irrigation to the woodlot on the site 
as per the approved development consent. The woodlot has been established on a 
15ha area between the processing plant and the northern boundary of the subject 
property. The woodlot comprises Australian natives and will assist in the management 
of wastewater on-site. The woodlot will continue to be managed as per the approved 
EIS on a commercial basis with trees to be harvested in future. The irrigation of the 
property will be similar to that approved under the existing development consent. 

Process waste 

The 40,000 tonne of process waste resulting from the modified food processing plant 
will be removed off-site. Nugan Quality Foods currently has a contract with a local 
provider to collect all solid food waste from the existing location of the plant in Griffith, 
and this will continue when relocated to the subject site. Further discussions are also 
under way with other potential regional contractors, with potential for future delivery of 
process waste to these contractors. The food waste is mainly used in cattle food with 
some spread on the ground as soil improver. This removal of solid waste off-site was 
also proposed as part of the approved Parle Foods development. Although details on 
the amount of process waste from the approved development is not provided in the 
EIS, it could be anticipated that due to the larger input of product it is likely to have 

HABITAT PLANNING 9 
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MODIFICATION OF FOOD PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

been in excess of 40,000 tonne. The proposed modified food processing plant will 
therefore result in less process waste, and therefore less impact on the environment 
through its disposal off-site. 

4.2. Waste water management 

The re-use of the recycled waste water from the proposed food processing plant will be 
similar to the irrigation system that was discussed in the Environmental Impact 
Statement of the current Development Consent for the Food Processing plant. It is 
anticipated the relevant ground water and soil testing that was done for the EIS is still 
relevant to this proposal and will have similar results. 

Coffeys collected superficial soil samples at 33 locations on the subject site and 
incorporated them into five composite samples which were tested. Table 4 provides a 
summary of the results obtained from the test. 

Table 4: Soil test results 

Analysis 301 302 303 304 305 Average 

pH (water) 6.0 6.9 6.8 6.5 7.4 6.7 

EC (dS/m) 0.25 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.49 0.32 

Olsen P (mg/kg) 23 20 8 12 3 13.2 

Total P(mg/kg) 236 208 144 180 70 167.6 

TKN(%) 0.12 0.11 0.15 0.14 0.04 0. 11 

Nitrate (mg/kg) 300 200 160 300 1 192.2 

Exch Na (mg/kg) 525 473 805 704 877 676.8 

Exch K (mg/kg) 570 513 334 427 455 459.8 

Exch Ca (mg/kg) 2460 3300 3370 2890 5540 3512 

Exch Mg (mg/kg) 778 466 1070 1000 1450 952.8 

Total Organic C (%) 1.6 1.2 1.9 1.7 0.4 1.36 
Source: Wastewater and Farm Management Issues as contained in Coffeys EIS for Parle Foods Pty Ltd 

The test revealed that the pH of the topsoil on the subject land is neutral and can 
tolerate the application of wastewater that is slightly acid. The EC and P levels are 
both fairly low with P levels quite variable through the site. The need therefore exist to 
increase the P levels to around 20mg/k to insure that the crop growth is not limited. 
Nitrate levels are high except in site 305 where it is very low. The nitrogen was 
identified as being at the risk to loss through dentrification. 

HABITAT PLANNING 10 
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Subsoil samples were also taken in the same locations with the test result shown in 
Table 5 below. 

Table 5: Subsoil test results 

Analysis 306 307 308 Average 

pH (water) 7.7 7.5 7.4 7.5 

EC (dS/m) 0.37 1.51 1.06 0.98 

Olsen P (mg/kg) 3 2 4 3 

Total P(mg/kg) 88 52 88 76 

TKN (%) 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 

Nitrate (mg/kg) 125 1 1 42.33 

Exch Na (mg/kg) 815 199 1190 735 

Exch K (mg/kg) 279 268 265 271 

Analysis 306 307 308 Average 
Exch Ca (mg/kg) 4230 4800 2910 3980 

Exch Mg (mg/kg) 1100 1860 1430 1460 

Total Organic C (%) 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.43 
Source: Wastewater and Farm Management Issues as contained in Coffeys EIS for Parle Foods Ply Ltd 

These subsoil test indicated that the Ph levels in the subsoil is higher that the topsoil 
and will also provide buffering for the application of slightly acidic wastewater. 

The soils where the irrigation will be carried out were identified as transitional red­
brown earths with low saturated hydraulic conductivities. These soil test results 
therefore indicated the general suitability of the site for irrigation purposes. 

Woodlot 

A 15ha woodlot was established under the current development consent between the 
processing plant and the northern boundary of the property. The woodlot was planted 
with Australian native eucalyptus including Eucalyptus gradis (Flooded Gum), 
Corymbia maculate (Spotted Gum), Eucalyptus camaldulenisis (River Red Gum) and 
Eucalyptus occidentalis (Swamp Yate). These plants provided a mix of local and non­
local indigenous species. The woodlot was planted 200 stems/ha and are currently 
well established. The wood from this lot will be commercially harvested once they area 
ready. 

The irrigation of this woodlot will be via flood/furrow irrigation with the installation of an 
automatic drip irrigation system once the woodlot canopy reaches closure. 

Irrigation of crops 
The re-use of treated water on crops will be similar to that proposed in the original EIS. 
A 45ha area has been prepared for irrigation of summer crops and winter forage crops, 
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similar to that proposed in the EIS for Parle Foods. The proposed waste water system 
for the proposal will be a full re-use scheme whereby all waste water will be used for 
irrigation within the boundaries of the property. The irrigation areas have been divided 
into two blocks with one containing seven bays and the other with four bays. The 
water will be supplied to the bays by way of a supply channel with outlets to control the 
flow. 

The irrigation of the bays will aim to apply water in 6-8 hours and drain the excess 
water from the bay and back to the supply channel or storage facility. The irrigation of 
crops will depend on the soil observation and the soil water balance at the state. 

The calculations for the water balance used in the EIS for the existing Development 
Consent are still relevant to this modified proposal. The relevant water balance 
calculations as contained in the EIS prepared for Parle foods are included in Appendix 
0. The mean annual rainfall (over a 37 year period) is 423mm and the mean annual 
potential evaporatranspiration (ETp) is 1,815mm. The mean and median yearly 
hydraulic loading (YH L) for this period are very similar at 1,391 mm. The 60 percentile 
value for the YHL is 1,457mm. Based on the above it was calculated that the minimum 
area that was required to manage the waste water from the Parle food processing plant 
(with a annual quantity of 424MUy and poten.tial ETp of 13.91 MUha/y) during an 
average rainfall is 31 ha and 39ha in a 10 percentile wet year. 

_L_A"'""f""' ( cu.-p-?) 
The quantity y wa.ste water to be produced by the modified food processing plant will 
be 350MU_9.a1. which is considerably less that that produced by the Parle food 
processing plant, with the identified irrigation area of 39ha therefore adequate also to 
facilitate the waste water requirements from the modified food processing plant. The 
calculations for the Parle food processing plant indicated that the effluent was classified 
as 'low strength' with the calculations using a 60 percentile storage requirements to 
establish the storage area required. The waste water volume of Parle food processing 
plant was 3ML per day during summer with the remainder of the year 0.5ML per day. 
The required size of the waste water storage facility was calculated with a holding 
capacity of 4ML, which will hold more than a days supply in peak season and nine days 
supply in off-season. 

The modified waste water system proposes to increase the holding capacity of Lagoon 
1, as the fully lined and covered anaerobic digester pond, to 18ML with the addition of 
an aerobic lagoon with a holding capacity of 11 ML. In order to provide an overview of 
the potential quality and quantity of waste water that can be expected from the 
proposed Nugan food processing plant a sample of the trade waste records of the 
existing Nugan plant at Collier Street was summarized. The liquid trade waste records 
of an 8 month period from January 2005 to August 2005 (attached in Appendix F), was 
used to identify potential trends in the quality and quantity of potential waste water that 
can be expected from the proposed modified plant. 

HABITAT PLANNING 12 
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Table 6: Quantity and quality of trade waste output for the Nugan's Colliers Road 
site, Griffith. 

Average mg/L Outflow 

BOD Suspended Phosphorus Sulphate Sulphide Nitrogen pH kUday 
Solids 

956 197 2 - - - - 894 

1981 260 9 - - - - 852 

2060 317 6 54 0 13 9.7 1071 

2356 372 6 28 0 19 5.65 955 

1308 243 5 28 0 13 8.7 1232 

1141 244 5 18 0 12 6.9 904 

1341 257 7 32 0 18 8.3 856 

1470 335 6 35 0 8 8.6 1442 

1576.6 278.1 5.75 32.5 0 13.8 7.97 1025.75 

. Source: Griffith City Council Liquid Trade Waste charges records for Nugan Processing plant at Colliers 
Road, Griffith. 

The above tests samples of typical untreated waste water from the processing line of 
the existing Nugan plant indicated average Nitrogen level of 13.Bmg/L, average 
Phosphorus levels of 5. 75 mg/L and average BOD levels of 1,576.6mg/L. This waste 
water sample therefore indicates a low strength of untreated effluent in terms of 
nitrogen levels and phosphorus levels and a lower range of medium strength effluent in 
terms of the BOD levels. The nitrogen levels that were anticipated for the Parle Food 
Processing plant waste water had an average count of 62mg/L which is significantly 
higher that the levels tested at the existing Nugan Food Processing plant. 

The quality of the waste water from the modified plant will be further improved through 
the proposed waste water treatment system that was designed for the proposed 
modified plant, before it is used for irrigation on the subject land. The waste water 
system will discharge water to the storage dam when the waste water has a BOD 
reading of 30mg/L, which is classified as a 'low strength' effluent and will be well below 
the average BOD levels of 300mg/L that was anticipated for the Parle food processing 
plant. 

The EIS for the Parle food processing plant clearly indicated that the even with 
Nitrogen levels of 62mg/L and BOD levels of 300mg/L the subject site, which include a 
woodlot (15ha), proposed forage maize summer crop and a pasture winter crop (on 
45ha), will be adequate to manage the nutrient levels contained in the Parle plant's 
waste water efficiently. It can therefore be anticipated that the subject site, which will 
maintain the woodlot and cropping proposed as per the EIS, will be more than 
adequate to accommodate the waste water from the modified plant that contain 
reduced levels of nitrogen and BOD. 

The daily discharge of waste water at the existing Nugan Food Processing plant 
located at the Collier Street site in Griffith indicate that there is a reasonably constant 
monthly discharge throughout the year with no particular increase that is experienced 
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over a certain time. The daily average waste water discharged from the existing Nugan 
Plant was calculated at 1025.75 kl per day which represent 1.026 ML per day. It is 
anticipated that the proposed modified plant on the Crawford Road site will have a 
similar waste water output, since the same processing lines will be relocated to this 
proposed site. From these calculations it is therefore evident that Lagoon 1 with aD Uf( /J l 
capacity of 18ML will have adequate capacity to hold on average 17 days supply of "'h--~.f...H 
waste water. The improved waste water treatment system therefore will provide fa 
adequate storage capacity for waste water. After treatment in Lagoon 1 and 2 the 
treated waste water will be released into the waste water storage dam, Lagoon 3, with 
a capacity of 24MGL, from where it will be used for irrigation purposes on the subject 
property. 

It should be reiterated that the volume of waste water produced by the modified plant 
will be less and will have an improved quality through the proposing waste water 
treatment system consisting of two fully lined treatment ponds that will assist in the 
treatment of the water to an acceptable level before it is used in the irrigation of the 
woodlot and crops on the subject land. 

Air quality 

An air quality study was carried out for the Parle EIS by Coffeys. It could be argued 
that due to the similar use proposed as part of the modification of the food processing 
plant, the supporting documentation for the modification application could still rely on 
the findings of the original air quality study. The finding of the study as per the EIS and 
the potential changes to the· modification application that will result in a reduction of 
impact of air quality is discussed below. 

This study identified that there was no air quality data available from this area since no 
monitoring stations operated in the Griffith region. Background studies did however 
reveal that surrounding Hanwood residents have lodged complaints with Griffith 
Council relating to odour. It is possible these complaints relate to odours from the 
nearby Bartter poultry operations located approximately two kilometers from the site of 
the food processing plant. 

The investigation around the potential impact of the operation of the approved plant on 
the air quality in the area stems from o the boiler and heat plant operation. The main 
energy source for these boilers was identified as natural gas. The process of 
combustion during the operation will result in pollutants such as sulphur dioxide, 
nitrogen dioxide, carbon monoxide, volatile organic compounds and particular matter. 
In order to estimate potential pollutants emission from the operations results of boiler 
and stack testing undertaken by Tomlinson Boilers were used. The potential 
emissions from particular matter from the boilers were estimated by using emission 
factors that was recommended by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. 

In regards to the proposed plant, the evaporation system utilised in the juice extraction 
is also a closed system with any aromatic esters entrained in the water evaporators to 
go to the trade waste system. 

Smaller forms of potential air pollutants have been identified as the fuel storage on site, 
forklift operation and truck movement as well as dust generated during operation. 
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The air quality study in the EIS expected that the most significant odour source within 
the plant would be food processing effluent, which may have a high Biological Oxygen 
Demand (BOD) with potential high odour producing potential. 

The air quality study made the following conclusions: 

• Air pollutants emissions resulting from normal plant operations are not expected to have a 
significant impact on ambient air quality in areas adjacent to the plant; 

• The proposed air quality monitoring program will be used to verify that the plant construction 
and operation does not degrade local air quality; 

• Control of dust emissions will be achieved by wetting/covering of material stockpiles and 
paving of handling areas and access roads. Regular monitoring and auditing of wastewater 
treatment and disposal processes will be undertaken to ensure that the potential for odour 
impacts are minimised. 

These findings and potential emission of odour that could result in the impact on the air 
quality on-site and in the surrounding area was estimated primarily on the operation of 
the boilers and heat processes. The proposed modification of the plant will allow for a 
similar process that includes a boiler and three evaporators that will assist in 
concentration of juices. The operation process involved is similar to that approved. 

The limiting of improper disposal of wastewater containing high levels of organic matter 
will substantially reduce the potential odour issues. The most significant source of 
odour from the site will be from the food processing effluent. The fact that Lagoon 1 
will be a non-aerated, anaerobic, long-term covered retention pond that will allow for 
nearly all BOD conversion. As part of this modification the main odour source will be 
substantially marginalised by the fully lining and enclosure of the pond with a cover to 
effectively manage the BOD conversion and limit odour release into the air. 

By enclosing this anaerobic digester pond it will substantially limit the local impacts of 
odour on the surrounding areas. The treated waste water from the system will have a 
BOD count of 30 before it is pumped to the treated waste water storage dam. 

Other potential sources of pollutants for the proposed plant are similar to that 
discussed in the EIS, which include traffic movement and dust. 

The proposed modified plant will therefore result in an anticipated reduction in potential 
odour generation through an improved waste water treatment system that will be put in 
place, with improvements including the lining and enclosure of Lagoon 1 as the 
anaerobic digester pond. It is therefore anticipated that similar conclusions could be 
made for the modified plant with its operation not having a significant impact on the air 
quality in the surrounding area. 

It should also be noted that the modification application allow for the internal access 
road and all road surrounding the processing plant to be sealed, which will result in 
limited dust generation by trucks and will further limit the potential for dust pollution in 
the surrounding area. 
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4.4. Noise 

A Noise Impact Statement (NIS) was carried out for the food processing plant of Parle 
Food as part of the approved EIS. The NIS identified that the majority of surrounding 
farms was owned by Batters Poultry farms. All the neighbouring residences were 
recorded in the NIS with distances from these residents and the proposed 
development varying between 800 metres and 1,500 metres. The approved 
processing plant included three boilers (5,000kW; 10,000kW and 15,000kW) located 
inside a building with evaporators and cooling towers to be located outside under the 
awning. Other potential noise sources included compressors for refrigeration and the 
traffic generated by the proposal. The proposed modified process only includes two 
boilers of 1,000kW and 500kW which is substantially smaller that those that formed 
part of the approved plant. 

The NIS anticipated that during the period January to April the Parle food processing 
plant would have generated a total of 3,000 incoming road trains with raw material and 
a total of 2,000 outgoing semi trailers and 8-doubles transporting product. It was also 
anticipated there would be an occasional courier truck delivery and forklifts operating 
between different areas of the site. The NIS identified that the site was not specifically 
undulating with the topography not to have a particular effect on noise propagation. 
Therefore the determination of noise contours was not considered necessary, with the 
effects of temperature inversions, air and ground absorption have been taken into 
account in the noise modelling. 

Table 7: Recommended Noise levels from Industrial Noise Sources 

Indicative 
Recommended l.Aeq Noise 

Level 
Type of Receiver Noise Amenity Time of Day 

(dBA) Area 
Acceptable Extreme 

Day 50 55 
Residence Rural Evening 45 50 

Night 40 45 
Day 55 60 

Residence Suburban Evening 45 50 
Night 40 45 
Day 60 65 

Residence Urban Evening 50 55 
Night 45 50 

Urban/Industrial Day 65 70 
Interface for Residence 

existing Evening 55 60 

situations only Night 50 55 

Commercial site All When in use 65 70 
Industrial site All When in use 70 75 

Source: Noise Impact Statement May 2000 by Noise and Sound Services as contained in Coffeys EIS 
for Parle Foods Pty Ltd 
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This NIS was based on the EPA's Industrial Noise Policy (2000) and contained two 
components being controlling intrusive noise impacts and maintaining noise level 
amenity. It is considered that the existing NIS could also assist in the modification 
application since the processing involved is similar to that for which the NIS was 
completed. In effect the modified process as proposed by the modification will involve 
the processing less produce than that approve by the current EIS. The existing 
background noise level assumed within this rural environment was 30dBA. To protect 
the amenity in the area the NIS used the relevant parts of the EPA recommended 
levels shown in Table 6. 

From Table 6 the acceptable noise levels in a rural area is 50 dBA during day time 
(defined as 0700 hours to 1800 hours). 45dBA in the evening (with evening defined as 
1800 hours to 2200 hours) and 40dBA at night time (night time from 2200 hours to 
0700 hours). Allowance for modification to these limits can be made to account for the 
existing level of industrial noise. The EPA criteria for land use development with the 
potential to create additional traffic on local roads in this proposal is 55lAeq.1hr for night 
time. 

The NIS measured the existing background and ambient noise levels on the site over a 
two week period during April 2000, as well ~s the major existing noise sources. Table 
7 indicates the existing noise levels of all locations measures. 

Table ~Summary of Existing Noise Levels -All locations 

Location 

Bartters 
Farm No. 13 

Ross Mantarro 
Farm 

Roy Dussin 
Farm No. 1060 

Dick Thompson 
Farm No. 1054 

Time of Rating Background L'og Average Existing 
Ambient Noise Levels Day Noise Levels (lAeq) 

(lAeq) 

Day 37 54 

Evening 37 47 

Night 35 49 

Day 30 50 

Evening 31 51 

Night 30 47 

Day 31 49 
Evening 30 41 

Night 30 43 

Day 36 55 

Evening 30 51 

Night 30 50 
Source: Noise Impact Statement May 2000 by Noise and Sound Services as contained in Coffeys EIS 
for Parle Foods Ply Ltd 
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The levels of potential noise sources were also measured during the NIS. These 
potential noise sources included compressors, cooling towers, freezer fans, boilers, 
evaporators, trucks, B-doubles and road trains which are similar noise sources in the 
modified processing plant. The background noise levels measured as well as the 
noise levels of the identified noise sources assisted the NIS to identify noise goals for 
the Parle plant at the different location of surrounding farms. 

The noise assessment that was done as part of the EIS indicated that the Parle facility 
would generally meet the EPA noise criteria for continuous noise, with only some minor 
exceedances expected at the northern residence with the effect of the road trains at 
night also expected to cause a night time noise impact at one residence. 

Since the proposed modification includes similar noise sources as discussed and 
analysed by the NIS it can be anticipated hat the proposed noise levels generated by 
the modified plant will be similar that that measured for the approved Parle plant. It 
should also be mentioned that the current approved plant of the Nugan Group located 
in Griffith is located in an urban environment with the closest residence located only 
200 metres away. This site does not generate any complaints with regards to noise. 
The current EPA license for the juice extraction plant in Griffith also does not require 
any monitoring of noise levels. 

The traffic movements anticipated by the approved Parle plant was 3,000 incoming 
road trains during the three month period from January to April and an additional 2,000 
for the balance of the year. This equates to a total of 1000 road trains per month 
during the busy period which is much more intense than the proposed 490 truck 
movements per month that is anticipated for the proposed modified plant. · 

The modified processing plant proposed by the Nugan Group will be contained within 
the constructed main shed building. The current facility that is located in an urban 
environment in Griffith meets current statutory requirements with no problems in 
regards to noise pollution. Due to the distances from the existing dwellings and 
experience at the current operations at the Griffith plant it is not expected that noise will 
be an issue in the proposed modified food processing plant. 

4.5. Traffic & transport 

The modified processing plant for juice extraction will have a total of 490 truck 
movements per month inward with an equivalent amount outgoing. The proposed 
traffic movement system on the site is similar to that as approved under the existing 
development consent for Parle. All internal roads between the existing buildings have 
been constructed and sealed to limit dust generation and improve the movement of 
vehicles. The raw material deliveries to the plant are accepted 24 hours a day, 7 days 
per week during the busy harvesting period. It should however be noted that 
predominantly produce is received during day time hours with limited after hours 
intake. 

All incoming traffic will enter the site via Crawford Road and Kidman Way as per the 
approved consent for Parle. Traffic will enter the site by way of the access road with 
the first stop at the weighbridge and then onto the receivable area. The traffic 
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generated by the proposed modified plant will be less than that anticipated under the 
approved development, resulting in a reduction of monthly traffic movements and a 
better distribution of the movements through the year. The attached amended site 
plan identifies the movement network around the proposed facility. 

The proposed modified food processing plant will employ 40 persons which is 
significantly less than 120 proposed by Parle and approved in the development 
consent. This will also result in fewer vehicles movement to and from the site. 

The modification includes the relocation of the parking area to two different locations. 
The management and visitor parking area will be located to the north of the main 
processing plant building with the employee parking area to be located to the south 
east of the cold storage shed. These parking areas will be accessed from the existing 
internal sealed internal road network. 

4.6. Water quality & soils 

Coffeys established four shallow monitoring bores as part of information gathering for 
the EIS report. Samples taken and analysed in March 2000 indicate that the water is 
slightfy alkaline with an average salinity of 9.6dS/m. The tests· concluded that the 
shallow quivers on the site vary between one and two metres below surface with the 
water tables saline and very variable in concentration, which suggest potential intake 
and discharge areas on the site. The salinity is proposed to be managed with the 
removal of the rice bays from the property and the irrigation to achieve a more even 
intake of water throughout the site. The woodlot to the north of the proposed plant wiil 
also assist in the reduction of the water table and salinity on the property over time. 
The research done as part of the approved food processing plant also indicated that 
that a woodlot will assist in the management of treated waste water through irrigation. 

The improvements of the waste water management system proposed as part of the 
modification application include the installation of a geo-membrane system in Lagoons 
1 and 2 that will prevent any potential contamination of the ground water. 

The landscape characteristic of the site can be described as gentle sloping to the west 
with a gradient less than 1 in 3,000. The site is located on an extensive alluvial fan of 
low relief, which has formed where the Murrumbidgee River enters the open riverine 
plain. 

According to the EIS, sedimentary deposits are approximately 100 metres deep with 
deposits consisting of various layers of sands and clays. The surface soils on the 
current landscape are mainly red brown earths or transitional red-brown earths. The 
majority of the soils are described at having a dense to dense plastic clay sub-soils. 

The soil study that was done by Coffey's as part of the EIS identified that the pH of the 
topsoil is near neutral and can tolerate the application of waste that is slightly acid. 
The EIS found that the soils on the property where irrigation will be carried out are 
transitional red-brown earths with low saturated hydraulic conductivities and classified 
suitable for rice culture. The pH was found to be neutral with phosphorus medium to 
low for optimum crop growth. The nitrogen and organic matter in the soils is low with 
the exchangeable sodium percentage in the topsoil high with the risk of dispersion and 
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crusting with rain and irrigation. This can however be ameliorated in the short term 
with gypsum and in the longer term by building the organic matter in the soil. 

The capacity of the waste water storage dam for irrigation will be similar to that 
approved in the existing development consent. As stated previously, the amount of 
treated waste water is to be reduced as part of the modified process. Process waste 
water generated from the approved Parle development was to be 424MGL per annum 
with only 350MGL of process waste water anticipated from the modified plant. 

4.7. Social & economic impacts 

The proposed modification of the Parle food processing plant will provide for a total of 
40 jobs requiring a diversity of skills. The modified plant represents a rural industry in 
a suitable location that will not only provide employment opportunities within this rural 
area but will also have the potential to support and create additional jobs in the 
supporting services that will be involved in the completion of work at the site to bring it 
to full production potential. This include tenders to existing local companies within the 
surrounding area for all contract works required, including works to finalise the plant as 
well as ongoing work in maintenance and transport that will be required for the day-to­
day operations. 

5. ST A TUT ORY REQUIREMENTS 

The subject site is included in the 1 (c) Rural (General) zone of the Griffith Local 
Environmental Plan 2002. 

5.1. Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 

Section 79(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) 
stipulates the following requirements that need to be taken into account when 
considering an application: 

(a) the provision of,· 

(i) any environmental planning instrument, and 

(ii) any raft environmental planning instrument that is or has been 
placed on public exhibition and details of which have been notified to 
the consent authority, and 

(iii) any development control plan, and 

(iv) any matters prescribed by the regulations, 

that apply to the land to which the development application relates. 

(b) The likely impacts of the development, including the environmental 
impacts on both the natural and built environments, and social and economic 
impacts on the locality. 
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MODIFICATION OF FOOD PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

(c) the suitability of the sffe for the development; 

All these matters have been addressed either in the section above or will be addressed 
by the following section. It should also be noted that the application is made under 
Section 96(1A) of the EP&A Act which is for modification of consents involving minor 
changes to an approved proposal resulting in minimal environmental impact. The 
original development application for the food processing plant was by Parle Foods Pty 
Ltd and included an EIS addressing all the potential environmental impacts resulting 
from a food processing plant not dissimilar in operation to that proposed by the Nugan 
Group but definitely on a smaller scale. 

The modified plant proposes only minor changes to the food processing plant as well 
as the proposed waste water treatment plant. The proposed modified plant will also 
source fewer raw materials and generate less waste than the process approved for 
Parle. The proposed changes as discussed in previous sections of this report will 
result in development that will ultimately have reduced impacts on the environment and 
therefore should be considered favorably for modification. 

5.2. Griffith Local Environmental Plan 2002 

The subject land is located within the 1 (a) Rural Zone of the Griffith Local 
Environmental Plan 2002 for which the objectives are: 

(a) To retain prime crop and pasture land where possible for the purpose of 
agriculture, and 

(b) To retain viability and productivity whilst permitting diversffy and flexibility in the 
management of agricultural land, and 

(c) To prevent fragmentation of rural land and facilitate farm adjustment by permitting 
the orderly subdivision and other development of rural land and controlling the 
erection of dwellings so as to ensure the economic base of the City of Griffith is 
protected, and 

(d) To facilitate rural adjustment by permitting the orderly subdivision and other 
development of rural land and controlling the erection of dwellings so as to ensure 
he economic base of the City of Griffith is protected, and 

(e) To conserve, enhance and promote rural areas of scenic, tourist or agricultural 
significance to the benefit of the City of Griffith, and 

m To prevent the degradation of rural and natural resources, and 

(g) To protect, enhance and conserve the water resources for use in the public 
interest, and 

(h) To enable the development of the land within this zone for the purpose of land use 
that do not reduce the long term agricultural production potential of the land, and 

(i) To enable the development of the land for the purpose of rural industries and 
associated activities where the Council is satisfied that those industries and 
activities will not detrimentally affect, or be affected by, nearby agricultural 
activities, and 
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MODIFICATION OF FOOD PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

lj) To enable other development of land in the zone that is compatible with agricultural 
practices in the area where the Council is satisfied that the development will not 
detrimentally affect, or be affected by, nearby agricultural activities. 

The proposed modified food processing plant is considered to be generally compliant 
with these objectives and will benefit the area by: 

• retaining the majority of the land for agricultural production; 

• retaining productivity of the remainder of land as well as allow for diversity in 
proposing an activity that supports agricultural production; 

• not resulting in the fragmentation of agricultural land; 

• enhancing the agricultural significance and ensure protection of the agricultural 
economic base within Griffith by allowing for facility that will process the local 
products produced at a location close to the production areas; and 

• assisting in the conservation of water by treatment and re-use of water on site. 

The proposal supports the development of the land for a rural industry and is not 
considered to have a detrimental effect the surrounding agricultural activities, include 
poultry farms. The proposed is also allowed for by the LEP and supported by the 
existing zoning in place for the subject land. The location of the proposed food 
processing plant in a central location on the subject land provides for adequate 
setbacks from the site boundary to limit potential impacts of the proposal on the 
surrounding area. 

· The proposal will utilise the existing building constructed under the current 
development consent, with minor modifications to the internal processes and waste 
water treatment plant. The proposal, as submitted, is considered to be compliant with 
all the relevant objectives referred to in the LEP. 

5.3. Justification for modification under Section 96(1A) 

Application is made for the modification of the development consent for the Parle food 
processing plant. The consent was issued in December 2000 by the then Minister of 
Urban Affairs and Planning. The application for modification is made under Section 
96(1A) of the EP&A Act which allows for modifications involving minimal environmental 
impacts. 

The modification application is for substantially the same type of development utilising 
the constructed buildings and utility services proposed for the original Parle food 
processing plant. The modification will result in a food processing plant having similar 
raw material inputs with slightly different outputs (replacing canned products with 
concentrated juice in bulk format). The processing and equipment involved is similar to 
that approved. The modified proposal will make use of the same site plan and 
buildings with internal changes to install the three processing lines for juice extraction. 
It should be noted that the input of fresh products (84,500 tonne) at this initial stage will 
be substantially less than the quantity approved under the original development 
consent (200,000 tonne) with the output of waste material (424MGI waste water in 
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MODIFICATION OF FQOD PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

approved consent vs 350MGL waste water under modified plant) and products (output 
approved 40,000 tonne vs 15,200 tonne under modified app) also less. 

The overall environmental impact of the development will therefore be less than that 
approved under the original development consent and could therefore be considered 
under Section (961A). 

5.4. Conditions of consent to be modified 

The tables below set out the relevant conditions of consent for the existing Parle facility 
with recommendations for those that should be retained, deleted or modified. These 
recommendations are based on an assessment of the modified proposal against the 
existing Parle operation. 

Table 9: Assessment of proposed operation against current conditions of consent 

EXISTING CONDITION IN DA CONSIDERATION AGAINST PROPOSAL RECOMMENDATION 
N0.303-08-00 

GENERAL 

This is an objective of the consent rather than a 
1. Obligation to minimise harm condition. Does not provide any relevance in Delete 

consent. 

2. Terms of approval Amend references to reflect new documentation Modify (e.g. SEE). 

The quantities proposed to be processed by Nugans 
3. Restriction on operations will not exceed the 200,000 tonne limit (at this Retain 

stage). 

4. Construction certificate No longer relevant as building has been constructed. Delete 

5. Occupation certificate Standard condition. Retain 

COMPLIANCE & COMPLIANCE REPORTS 

6. Approvals Standard condition. Retain 

7. Contractors awareness Standard condition. Retain 

8. Dir-Gen notification of No longer relevant as building has been constructed. Delete construction 

9. Dir-Gen notification of use Standard condition. Particularly relevant having Retain regard for history of the development. 

ENVIRONMENT AL MANAGEMENT PLANS 

Mostly irrelevant as building has been constructed. 
Elements beyond construction such as Stormwater 

10. Prepare Construction Management Scheme, Landscape Management 
Delete Management Plan (CMP) Plan and details of sewage treatment system can be 

picked up elsewhere in the consent (e.g. Condition 
66 for Landscape Management Plan). 

11. Approved CMP by Dir-Gen No longer relevant as building has been constructed. 
Delete 
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EXISTING CONDITION IN DA CONSIDERATION AGAINST PROPOSAL RECOMMENDATION N0.303-08·00 

12. Environmental An important requirement for a development of this 
Retain Management Plan (EMP) type and scale. 

13. EMP to be publicly available Standard condition. Retain 

14. EMP review 
Standard condition. The use of the term "regularly" 

Modify should be quantified or deleted. 

15. Approved EMP by Dir-Gen Standard condition. Retain 

Conditions 16 through 26 essentially duplicate the 
monitoring and reporting requirements of the EPA 
licence and therefore are unnecessary. It also 
creates the potential for conflict between the 
conditions on a consent and those on a licence, as is 

ENVIRONMENT AL demonstrated below. 

MONITORING PROGRAM The EPA Griffith office is considered to be in a 
superior position than the Director-General of DoP in 
Sydney to assess the results of monitoring and 
respond if necessary. The EPA has an established 
system of checks and balances for monitoring and 
reporting - all of which can accessed on the web. 

16. Prepare Environmental 
See above. Delete Monitoring Program (EMP) 

17. Wastewater monitoring Covered by Conditions 03.1 & 03.2 of the EPA 
Delete . licence. 

Reference to EPA licence condition in the consent Delete 
18. Wastewater holding dam 

(M3.1) is invalid. Correct reference is M6.1. 

19. Wastewater irrigation Covered by Condition M6.1 of the EPA licence. 
Delete 

20. Groundwater monitoring Covered by Condition M2.1 of the EPA licence. Delete 

21. Piezometers Reference to EPA licence condition in the consent 
Delete (07.1) is invalid. Correct reference is P1.3. 

22. Soil monitoring Covered by Condition M2.1 of the EPA licence. Delete 

Noise monitoring at the Thompson farmhouse 
should be undertaken if directed rather than as an 

23. Noise monitoring ongoing requirement (i.e. there might not be a noise Modify 
issue since traffic movement and operation will r\be 
reduced by modification). 

24. Approved EMP by Dir-Gen See overall comments relating to this section above. 
Delete 

25. Dir-Gen to direct works Delete 
arising See overall comments relating to this section above. 

26. EMP in Ann Env Mgt Report See overall comments relating to this section above. 
Delete 
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MODIFICATION OF FOOD PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

EXISTING CONDITION IN DA 
CONSIDERATION AGAINST PROPOSAL RECOMMENDATION N0.303-08-00 

ANNUAL ENVIRONMENT AL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

To avoid duplication and unnecessary work for the 
applicant, this condition should just require the 

27. Prepare Annual lodgement with the Director-General a copy of the 
Environmental Management Annual Return to the EPA which covers all of the Modify 
Report (AEMR) monitoring matters. Details of the Annual Return are 

specified in Conditions R1, R2 and R3 of the EPA 
licence. 

28. Dir-Gen to direct works Allows the Director-General to respond to issues 
Retain arising arising in the annual return. 

INDEPENDENT ENVIRONMENT AL AUDIT 

Arguably this requirement is already being met by 
the annual reporting requirements of the EPA. The 

29. Prepare Independent condition does not seem to add anything to the Delete Environmental Audit (IEA) environmental monitoring requirements already 
required. For all intents and purposes, the EPA is 
already fulfilling the role of the independent auditor. 

30. Dir-Gen to direct works See above. Delete arising 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

31. Dir-Gen/Minister to resolve Procedural. I'm not sure of the legality of this 
Retain condition in the context of the EP&A Act. 

ENVIRONMENT AL STANDARDS & CONDITIONS 

32. Noise control Duplicates Condition L6. 1 of the EPA licence. Delete Reference to Condition L4.1 in the consent is invalid. 

33. Noise mitigation measures Provides amenity protection (if required) to nearby Retain residents. 

34. Potable water supply Valid condition. Retain 

35. Wastewater treatment Plant is already commissioned. Details of the 

system wastewater treatment system is provided in the Delete 
modified SEE report. 

Despite a reference in this condition to the EPA 
36. Limits on irrigation of licence, there appears to be no restriction on the 

Retain wastewater quantity of wastewater that can be irrigated. 
Consequently this condition should be retained. 

37. Bunding for wastewater Plant is already commjssioned. Condition should be Modify amended reflect this.'' ~ 

38. Bunding for flooding Retain 

39. Pollution control device Retain 

40. Holding dams Holding dams modified as part of proposal. This 
Modify should be reflected in the condition. 

41 . Dam construction Retain 

42. No disposal to Council sewer Plant is understood to be nowhere near Council's Delete 
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EXISTING CONDITION IN DA CONSIDERATION AGAINST PROPOSAL RECOMMENDATION N0.303.08-00 

sewer. 

43. On-site effluent disposal Retain 

44. Storage tank bunding Retain 

45. Storage tank inspection Retain 

46. Minimise dust from activities Covered by Conditions 03.1 & 03.2 of the EPA Delete licence. 

47. Minimise dust areas Covered by Conditions 03.1 & 03.2 of the EPA Delete 
licence. 

Condition needs to be modified to acknowledge plant 

48. Car parking is already commissioned. Wording would be Modify improved by just requiring compliance with Council's 
car parking code rather than specifying a number. 

49. Construct Crawford Road This work is understood to have been completed. Delete 

50. Kidman Way intersection This work is understood to have been completed. Delete 

51 . Road pavement This work is understood to have been completed. Delete 

52. Traffic Control Plan (TCP) Road works are completed and therefore TCP is not Delete required. 

Road works are completed and therefore presumed 
53. Road design plans to be in accordance with the requirements of this Delete 

condition. 

Reference to EPA licence condition in the consent 
54. No processing outside (L4.1) is invalid and in fact there is no longer a Modify wastes requirement for this in the current licence. Condition 

states the obvious. 

55. Disposal to Council landfill Plant has been commissioned. Condition should be Modify 
amended to reflect this. 

56. Chemical storage Retain 

57. Water for fire fighting Retain 

58. External lighting Retain 

WASTEWATER IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT PLAN 

59. Prepare Wastewater Arrangements for the irrigation of wastewater likely 
Irrigation Management Plan to change with the new proposal. Consequently this Retain 
(WIMP) condition remains valid. 

60. Approved WIMP by Dir-Gen Plant is already commissioned so condition will need Modify 
to be amended to reflect. 

61 . Dir-Gen to direct works Allows the Director-General to respond to issues Retain arising arising in the WIMO. 

62. Review of WIMP Requires regular update of the WIMP. Retain 

FOOD WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

63. Prepare Food Waste Arrangements for treatment of food waste is likely to Retain Management Plan (FWMP) change with the new proposal. Consequently this 
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EXISTING CONDITION IN DA CONSIDERATION AGAINST PROPOSAL RECOMMENDATION 
N0.303-08-00 

condition remains valid. 

64. Approved FWMP by Dir-Gen Plant is already commissioned so condition will need Modify 
to be amended to reflect. 

65. Dir-Gen to direct works 
Allows the Director-General to respond to issues 
arising in the FWMP. Retain arising 

LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

66. Prepare Landscape A LMP has been prepared for the existing plant and Retain Management Plan (LMP) the condition remains valid. 

A Construction Certificate has already been issued 
67. Approved LMP by Dir-Gen and so condition will need to be amended to reflect Modify 

this. 

68. Dir-Gen to direct works Allows the Director-General to respond to issues Retain arising arising in the LMP. 

SLUDGE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

69. Prepare Sludge It is possible there will be no sludge generated within 
the water storages and consequently no need for a Delete Management Plan (SMP) SMP. This issue will be addressed in the SEE. 

70. Approved SMP by Dir-Gen Delete 

71. Dir-Gen to direct works Delete arising 

5.5. Agency consultation 

Contact was made with the Griffith City Council as well as the regional office of the 
Department of Environmental and Conservation (incorporating the EPA) in Griffith, via 
email and telephone during the week of 20 February 2006. The purpose of these 
consultations was to establish if these authorities required any other additional issues 
to be addressed in the modification application. It should be noted the applicants have 
also had various discussions with the local DEC office (EPA) during the planning and 
consideration of the modification of the food processing plant to accommodate the 
proposed lines of juice extraction. 

With the printing of this report, despite regular attempts, no response was received 
from City of Griffith. The local EPA officer supported the requirements as set out by 
the Department of Planning particularly with regards to the potential noise and odour 
impacts and also expanded on the need for adequate storage area for waste water 
especially during wet weather. A suggestion was also made that a contingency plan 
needs to be investigated with the disposal of solid waste in order for the plant to have 
alternative solutions should the current contract terminate. 
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MODIFICATION OF FOOD PROCESSING PLANT CRAWFORD ROAD. WILLBRIGGIE 

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS 

The purpose of this development application is to adapt an existing building and food 
processing plant near Griffith to establish a food processing plant for juice extraction as 
part of the operations of Nugan Quality Foods. The proposed modified plant will be 
substantially the same as that approved for Parle Foods, with improved systems to be 
put in place to better manage the waste that will result form the food processing plant. 

The development will help to enhance the agricultural industry in the City of Griffith at a 
location already approved for a similar operation. The information supplied indicates 
the proposed modification will have similar and reduced environmental impact to the 
approved food processing plant considered as part of the original EIS. 

In conclusion, the modification application as submitted deserves the support of the 
Department of Planning because: 

• it is consistent with Griffith Council's statutory planning instruments; 

• is for substantially the same use as what was approved; 

• will result in similar and reduced environmental impacts; 

• it will generate no additional detrimental environmental impacts; 

• improved waste water management system will allow for reduced 
environmental impact; 

• it will allow for a expansion of rural industry to support the local economy 
within the City of Griffith. 
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FIGURE 2 

Proposed Modified Site Plan for Nugan Quality Foods 
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SITE PLAN 
A = FoodHall 
B = Freezer Complex 
C =Potable Water Pump Shed 
D = Anaerobic Lagoon 1 (18ML)- Trade Waste System 
E =Aerobic Lagoon 2 (1 IML)- Trade Waste System 

= Snake dam - Lagoon 3 (100 ML)- Holding Dam Trade waste System 
F = Weighbridge 
G = Raw water Supply Dam 
H = Fire Water & Stormwater Dam (5Mgl) 
Pink Line section past weighbridge and in/around Food hall & Freezer= sealed road 
Red Line section is Crawford Road 
Blue Line section is feed channel to Potable Water System 
Green line shows stormwater flow 
Yellow line shows stormwater channel 
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FIGURE 3 

Detailed Plan of Modified Food Processing Plant 
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NSW GOVERNMENT 

~~~~ Department of Planning 

24 January 2006 

Mr Warwick Horsfall 
Habitat Planning 
609 Olive Street 
ALBURY-WODONGA NSW 2640 

Dear Mr Horsfall 

~ n JAN ~· · 

---------------
Contact: Ann-Maree Carruthers 
Phone: 02 9228 6550 
Fax: 02 9228 6466 
Email: Ann-Maree.Carruthers@dipnr.nsw.gov.aL 

Our ref: 599/01625 

Proposed Modification of a Food Processing Plant, Crawford Road, Willbriggie 

I refer to your correspondence and supporting documentation seeking advice as to the appropriate 
assessment process for a modification to the development consent for a Food Processing Plant 
issued by the then Minister for Urban Affairs and Planning on 1 December 2000 and the 
requirements for the preparation of the relevant supporting documentation. 

Further to your discussions with Chris Ritchie of this office regarding the appropriate assessment 
process for the application and based on the information you have provided, the Department 
considers the proposal is substantially the same development and is of minimal environmental 
impact. Therefore, a Section 96(1 A) modification application under the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment (EP&A) Act 1979 will be required. A statement of environmental effects (SEE) will 
need to be prepared to support the modification application and the SEE is required to address the 
matters outlined in Attachment 1 . 

The Department must be consulted at least one week prior to the lodgement of the modification 
application. This consultation is necessary to confirm the number of SEE required for the 
assessment of the application, applicable modification application fees, and any other relevant 
arrangements for lodgement of the application. Please note that clause 258 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 prescribes the application fee for modifications. 

If you have any queries in relation to this matter please contact Ann-Maree Carruthers on 9228 
6550. 

Scott J ff ri s 
Manager - M u acturing and Rural Industries 
Major Development Assessment 

Bridge St Office 23·33 Bridge St Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 39 Sydney NSW 2001 
Telephone (02) 92.28 6111 Facsimile (02) 9228 6191 DX 10181 Sydney Stock Exchange Website dipnr.nsw.gov.au 



ATTACHMENT NO. 1: REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE SEE 

The SEE must include an assessment of the following issues: 

Statutory requirements 
• identification of the conditions of consent that are.required to be modified by this Application; 
• consideration of relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, particularly the Griffith Local 

Environment Plan 2002. The consideration of the proposal and the LEP shall include an 
assessment of the permissibility of the proposed development, and a consideration of the zone 
objectives that apply to the DA area; and 

• justification for the use of section 96(1A) to modify the consent, by demonstration that the 
development as modified would be substantially the same development as the approved 
development and of minimal environmental impact. 

Site details 
• a description of the environment of the area; 
• a detailed description of all elements of the development and the land on which these elements 

are to be located; · · 
• - a clear map describing the original development as approved and the proposed development; 

and 
• a schedule of property descriptions to which this application applies, together with ownership 

details. This must clearly identify any additional parcels of land which were not previously 
included as land to which the Development Consent granted by the Minister on 1 December 
2000, and any subsequent modifications to that consent, applied. 

Funct ions of the plant 
• a detailed description of how the plant will be operated and how this will differ from the already 

approved plant. 

Waste management 
• ·a detailed waste assessment of the proposal , which describes the proposed waste management 

system and how that differs from the existing system and identifies all waste, including 
wastewater and food wastes, generated by the proposal and describes any proposals to store, 
treat, reuse, or dispose of this waste. 

Air and Noise 
• an air quality assessment of the proposed modification, particularly with regards to odour and 

particulate matter. The air quality assessment for odour and particulate matter must be carried 
out in accordance with the EPA's ''Approved Methods and Guidance for the Modelling and 
Assessment of Air Pollutants in NSW (2005)". Potential impacts on any nearby private 
properties or sensitive receptors must be considered; 

• a noise impact assessment of the proposed modification, particularly resulting from all noise 
sources associated with the proposal in accordance with the EPA's "Industrial Noise Policy 
(2000)". Potential impacts on any nearby private properties or sensitive receptors must be 
considered. 

Traffic and Transport 
• details of. any additional transport movements that will be generated by the proposed 

modification, including details of the types of vehicles generated by the application. 

Water quality and soils 
• details of the potential impacts of the proposal on local and regional groundwater and surface 

water quality and quantity, including any impacts on surrounding irrigation supply channels, and 
any measures to mitigate these impacts. 

Agency consultation 
• details and documentation of consultation undertaken with key government agencies 

concerning the proposed development, includir:lg with Griffith City Council, Department of 
Environment and Conservation, and any other relevant local, State, and Commonwealth 
government authorities, and address any issues they may raise in the SEE. 
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Miscellaneous 
• an assessment of all other potential environmental impacts of the proposed modifications, by 

reference to the relevant matters in section 79C of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979. 
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DETERMINATION-OF A DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 
FOR STATE SIGNIFICANT, DESIGNATED & INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT 

UNDER SECTION 80 OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND 
ASSESSMENT ACT 1979 

I, the Minister for Urban Affairs and Planning, determine the Development Application 
referred to in Schedule 1 - under Sections 76A, 80, BOA, 91 & 92 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and Clause 8 of State Enyironmental Planning Policy 
No. 34 - Major Employment Generating Industrial Development - by granting consent to 
the application subject to the conditions set out in Schedule 2. 

The reasons for imposing these conditions are to: 
(i) mlliim.ise any adverse environmental effects of the development; 
(ii) provide for the on-going environmental management of the development; 

and 
(iii) provide for regular environmental monitoring and reporting on the future 

performance of the deyelopment. 

Sydney 

Application made by: 

To: 

In respe~t of: 

For the following 
development: 

Andrew Refsh uge MP 
Minister for Urban Affairs and Planning 

2000 File No. S99/01625 
SCHEDULE! 

Parle Foods Pty. Ltd. ("The Applicant") 

The Minister for Urban Affairs and Planning ("the 
Minister") 

Lots 76 and 77, DP 751686 

The construction and operation of a food 
processing plant, a dry storage shed, a cold storage 
shed, a water storage dam (llOML), a wastew~ter 
storage and treatment dam (4ML), a stonnwater 
retention pond (5ML), an ornamental lake, 
landscaping, and a range of support infrastructure, 
such as an administration building, weighbridge, a 
product handling and hards!and area, a package 
sewerage treatment system, and a car park. 
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Development Application: 

State Significant 
Development: . 

Integrated Deveiopment: 

BCA Classification: 

NOTE: 

DA Na. 303-08-00 lodged with the Departpient of 
Urban Affairs ari.d Planning on 25 August 2000, 
accompanied by an EIS prepared for Parle Foods by 
Coffey, dated 3 August 2000. 

Under Section 76A(7) of the Ac4. the proposed 
development is classified as State Significant 
development because it satisfies the criteria in 
Schedule 1 of State Environmental Planning Policy 
No. 34 - Major Employment Generating Industrial 
Development as it is a "food or beverage processing 
facility that will employ over 100 people full-time. 

Under Section 91 <>fthe Act, the proposed 
development is classified as Integrated development 
because it requires separate approvals fr.om the 
Environment Protection Authority under Protection 
of the Environment Operations Act 1997; and 
Griffith City Council under Section 138 of the 
Roads Act 1993. Both the EPA and Council have 
granted their General Terms of Approval for the 
proposed development. 

Cold Storage Shed: 
Dry Storage Shed: 
Processing Plant: 
Administration Building: 

Class 7 
Class 8 
Class 8 
Class 5 

1) To work out when this consent becomes effective, 
refer to Section 83 of the Act; 

2) To work out when this consent is liable to lapse, 
refer to Section 95 of the Act; and 

3) If the Applicant is dissatisfied with this 
determination, Section 97 of the Act grants him or 
her a right of appeal to the Land and Environment 
Court, which is exercisable within 12 months of 
receiving notice of this determination. 

SCHEDULE2 

CONDITIONS OF DEVELOPMENT CONSENT 

DEFINITIONS 

The Act 
The Applicant 
BOD: 
Council 
DA 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
Parle Foods Pty Ltd 
Biological Oxygen Demand 
Griffith City Council 
Development Application 
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The Department The Department of Urban AffairS'¢id Planwng 
'.fhe Director.;General of the D~~ent of Urban 
Affairs and Planning, or her delegate 

The Director-General 

DLWC 
EIS 
·EMP 
EPA 
GTA 
LAEQtsmin 

The Department of Land and Water Conservation 
Environmental Impact Statement 
Environmental Management Plan 
Environment Protection Authority 
General Terms of Approval 
Average noise level, when measured over a 15 
minute period. · 

M 
MI 
ML 

Metres 
Murrumbidgee Irrigation 
Megalitres 

GEN'ltRAL 

Obligation to Minimise Harm to the Environment 

1. The Applicant must implement all practicable measures to prevent or minimise 
any harm to the environment that may result from the construction, operation, and 
where relevant, the decommissioning of the devefopment. 

Terms of Approval 

2. The Applic~t must carry out the development tenerally in accordance with the: 
(a) DA No. 303-08-00 submitted to the epartment of Urban Affairs and 

Planning; 
(b) Environmental Impact Statement, titled ''Proposed Food Processing Plant", 

dated 3 August 2000, and prepared by Coffey. for Parle Foods Pty Ltd; 
( c) Additional information supplied to the Environment Protection Authority 

by Coffey on 18 September 20001
, and the Department of Urban Affairs 

and Planning by Coffey on 8 and 25 September 2000, 12 and 24 October 
2000, and 9 November 2000; · 

( d) Relevant prescribed conditions in clause· 78 of the Environmental Planning 
& Assessment Regulation 1994;· and 

(e) These conditions. 

If there is any inconsis.tency between the above, these conditions must prevail. 

Restriction on Operations 

3. The food processing plant must not process more than 200,000 tonnes of fruit and 
vegetables a year. 

Note: Any increase above 200,000 tonnes of fruit and vegetables a year will require further 
assessment under the Act. 

1 EPA GTA Al.l 
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Structural Adequacy 

4. Before any construction work starts, the Applicant must obtain a construction 
certificate for the proposed development from the Principal Certifying Authority. 

5. Before commissioning the development, the Applicant must obtain an occupation 
certificate for the development from the Principal Certifying Authority. 

COMPLIANCE & COMPLIANCE REPORTS 

6. Throughout the life of the deyelopment, the Applicant must secure, renew, 
maintain; .and comply with all the relevant statutory approvals applying to the 
development. 

7. 

8. 

The Applicant must ensure that all contractors and sub-contractors are aware of, 
and comply with, the conditions of t}¥s consent and the approved Construction 
Management Plan (see.Conditions 10-11) . 

At least two weeks before construction starts, the Applicant must certify in writing 
to the Director-General that it has obtained all the necessary statutory approvals 
for the construction works, and complied with all the relevant conditions of this 
consent and/or any other statutory requirements for this development. 

9. · At least two weeks before commissioning the food· processing plant, the Applicant 
must certify in writing to the Director-General that it has obtained all the 
necessary statutory approvals for operations, and complied with all the relevant 
conditions of this consent and/or any other statutory requirements for this 
development. 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PLANS 

Construction Management Plan 

The Applicant must prepare and implement a Construction Management Plan for 
development. This plan must: 
(a) Describe the proposed construction works; 
(b) Outline the proposed construction work program; 
(c) Identify all the relevant statutory requirements and conditions of consent 

that apply to the construction phase of the development; 
( d) Set standards and performance measures for each of the relevant 

environm,ental matters associated with the construction work; 
(e) Describe what actions and measures will be implemented to mitigate the 

potential impacts of the construction works, and to ensure that these works 
will comply with the relevant standards and performance measures; 

(f) Describe in detail what measures and procedures will be implemented to: 
• Manage construction traffic; 
• Mitigate any potential dust impacts; 
• Prevent soil contamination; 
• Register and respond to complaints during the construction period; 
• Ensure the occupational health and safety of construction workers; 
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• Respond to any emergencies; and 
• Respond to the diseovery of any archaeological relics or sites during 

site works. 
(g) J;!xplain how the environmental perfonnance of the construction works 

will be monitored, and what actions will be taken if any non-compliance is 
detected; 

(h) Describe the role, responsibility, authority, accountability, and reporting of 
key personnel involved in the construction·ofthe development; 

(i) Include a Soil and Water Management Plan which describes what 
measures will be used to minimise soil erosion and the discharge of 
sediment and other pollutants to nearby land or water during construction 
activity. This plan must be prepared in accordance with the requirements 
for ~uch plans in the Department of Housing's publication "Managing 
Urban Stormwater: Soils and Construction", which is available from the 
EPA2

; 

(j) Include a detailed Stormwater Management Scheme for the development, 
which has been prepared in consultation with Council, to mitigate the 
impacts of stormwater runoff from the development and its operations. 
This scheme must be consistent with any stormwater plans· for the 
catchment or, in the absence of these plans, in accordance with the 
guidance in the publication "Managing Urban Stormwater: Council 
Handbook", which is available from the EPA3

; 

(k) Include the detailed design of the sewage treatment system that has been 
endorsed by Council; and 

(k) Include a detailed Landscape Management Plan (see Conditions 66-68). 

11 . No construction work may occur before this plan has been approved by the 
Director-General. 

Environmental Management Plan 

12. The Applicant must prepare and implement an Environmental Management Plan 
for all future operations at the site. This plan must: 
(a) Describe the proposed operations; 
(b) Identify all the relevant statutory requirements that apply to the operation 

of the development; 
(c) Set standards and perfonnance measures for each of the relevant 

environmental issues; 
( d) Describe what actions and measures will be implemented to mitigate the 

potential impacts of the development, and to ensure that the development 
meets these standards and perfonnance measures; 

(e) Describe what measures and procedures will be implemented to: 
• Register and respond to complaints; 
• Ensure the operational health and safety of the workers; and 
• Respond to potential emergencies, such as plant failure; 

(f) Describe the role, responsibility, authority, and accountability of all the 
key personnel involved in the operation of the development; 

2 EPA GTA OS.I 
3 EPA GTA 06.1 
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(g) 

(h) 

Incorporate the detailed Environmehtal Monitoring Program (see 
Conditions 16-26); and 
Include the following: 
• An Wastewater Irrigation Management Plan (see Conditions 59-62; 
• A Food Waste Management Plan (see Conditions 63-65); 
• A Sludge Management Plan (see Conditions 69-71); and· 
• · A Bushfire Control Plan. 

I 
I 
I 
I 

13. The Applicant must ensure that a copy of the Environmental Management Plan is I 
publicly available. 

14. The Applicant must review and update this Environmental Management Plan I 
regularly, or as directed by Director-General. 

15 . 
.;;· 

The Envir0nmental Management Plan must be approved by the Director-General 
before the food processing plant may be commissioned . 

ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING PROGRAM 

16. The Applicant must prepare and implement a detailed Environmental Monitoring 
Program for the development in consultation with the DL WC, the EPA, and 
Griffith City Council. The program must: 
(a) Identify what environmental issues will be monitored; 
(b) Set standards and performance measures for these environmental issues; 
(c) Describe in detail how these issues will be monitored, who will conduct 

the monitoring, how often the monitoring will be conducted, and how the 
results of this monitoring will be recorded and reported to the Director­
General and other relevant authorities; 

( d) Indicate what actions will be taken, or procedures followed, if any non­
compliance is detected; and 

(e) Include the following: 
• A Potable Water Monitoring Program to ensure that the drinking water 

meets WHO and NHMRC standards; 
• A Noise Compliance Monitoring Program to determine the level of 

compliance with the noise criterion in Condition 32; 
• A Stormwater Quality Monitoring Program to determine the 

concentration of each pollutant in the stormwater that is used for 
irrigation; and 

• Wastewater, Groundwater, Soil, and Noise Moni~oring (see below). 

Wastewater Monitoring 

17. The Applicant must monitor the quality of the wastewater used for irrigation4 to 
determine the concentration of each pollutant, using the units of measure, 
frequency, and sampling method specified in the table below: 

• EPA GTA Pl.land M2.l 
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Pollutant Units of Measure Freque·ncy Sampling Method 
Ammonia Nitrogen mg/L :ijvery .6 Months Grab Sample 
BOD mg/L Every 6 Months Grab Sample 
EC US/cm Every 6 Months Grab Sample 
Nitrate + Nitrite mg/L Every 6 Months Grab Sample 
Potassium mg/L Every 6 Months Grab Sample 
Total Kj~ldah Nitrogen mg/L Every 6 Months Grab Sample 
Total Phosphorous mg/L · Every 6 Months Grab Sample 
Total Suspended So lids mg/L Every 6 Months Grab Sample 
pH pH Every 6 Months Grab Sample 

18. The Applic ant must monitor the volume of wastewater entering the wastewater 
each day5

• -holding dam 

19. The Applic ant must ·monitor the volume of wastewater being used for irrigation 
y, in KUday, using a flow meter and continuous logger. continuous1 

Groundwater Mon itoring 

20. The Applic 
locations6

, 

ant must monitor the quality of the groundwater at a number of 
to be determined in consultation with DL WC and the BP A, to 
the concentration of each pollutant, using the units of measure, 
and sampling method specified in the table below: 

determine 
frequency, 

Pollutant Units of Measure Frequency Sampling Method 
pH pH Yearly Grab Sample 
EC dS/m Yearly Grab Sample 
Total Suspended So lids mg/L Yearly Grab Sample 
Total Phosphorous mg/L Yearly Grab Sample 
Total Kjeldah Nitro gen mg/L Yearly Grab Sample 
Nitrate mg/L Yearly Grab Sample 
BOD mg/L Yearly Grab Sample 
Total Dissolved Sol ids mg/L Yearly Grab Sample 

21. The Applic ant must install piezometers in th~ wastewater irrigation areas. The 
specific location of these piezometers must be approved in writing by number and 

the EPA7
. 

Soil Monitoring 

22. The Applic 
irrigation8 t 

ant must monitor the quality of the soil in the area used for wastewater 
o determine the concentration of each pollutant, using the units of 

equency, and sampling method specified in the table below: measure, fr 

s EPA GTA M3 .1 
6 EPA GTA Pl.I and M2.l 
1 EPA GTA 07. l 
a EPA GTA Pl.land M2.l 



P<>Uutant Units of Measure Freq~ency Satµplinj;~~thod 
pH pH Yearly ~peeial •Frequency 1 
EC dS/m Yearly Special Frequency 1 
Phosphorous ppm Yearly Special Fte<tuency 1 
Nitrate ppm Yearly Special Frequency 1 
Exchangeable Sodium ppm Yearly Special Frequency 1 
Exchangeable Potassium ppm Yearly Special Frequency 1 
Excnangeable Calcium ppm Yearly Special Frequency 1 
Exchangeable Magnesium ppm Yearly Special Frequency 1 
Total Organic Carbon % Yearly Special Frequency 1 

Notes: 
• Special frequenC)! 1 means the collection of representative samples from surface soils (O-J 5cms) and 

sub-soils (45-60cms). 
• The monitoring required in Conditions 17,20, and 22 must be conducted in accordance with the 

rneJhodology in the Approved Methods Publication, or in accordance with a method approved in 
Writing by the EP_A before any tests are conducted. 

Noise Monitoring 

23. The Applicant must monitor noise levels at the Dick Thompson farmhouse (see 
Figure 1 on page 44 of the EIS) from December to April each year unless directed 
otherwise by the Director-General. 

General 

,24. 

25. 

26. 

The Environmental Monitoring Program must have been approved by the 
Director-General before the plant may be commissioned. 

After reviewing the Environmental Monitoring Program, the Director-General 
may require the Applicant to address certain matters identified in the program. 
The Applicant must comply with any reasonable requirements of the Director-
General. · 

The Applicant must include the detailed results from the Environmental 
Monitoring Program in the Annual Environmental Management Report to the 
Director-General. 

ANNUAL ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

"}}1~ Twelve months after commissioning the food processing plant, and annually 
thereafter for the duration of the development, the Applicant must submit an 
Annual Environmental Management Report to the Director-General and EPA. 
This report must: 
(a) Identify all the standards, performance measures, and statutory 

requirements the development is required to comply with; 
(b) Review the environmental performance of the development to determine 

whether it is complying with these standards, performance measures, and 
statutory requirements. 
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( c) Identify all the occasions during the previous year when these standards, 
performance measures, and statutory requirements have not been complied 
with; 

( d) Include a summary of any complaints made about the development, and 
Indicate what actions were taken (or are being taken) to address these 
complaints; 

(e) Include the detailed reporting from the Environmental Monitoring 
Program (see Conditions 16-26), and identify any trends in the monitoring 
over the life of the project; and 

(f) Where non-compliance is occurring, describe what actions will be taken to 
ensure compliance, who will be responsible for carrying out these actions, 
artd when these actions will be implemented. 

28. After reviewing the Annual Environmental Management Report, the Director­
General may require th~ Applicant to address certain matters identified in the 
report. · 'fhe Applicant must comply with any reasonable requirements of the 
Director-General. 

· INDEPENDENT ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT 

29. Within 12 months of commissioning the food processing plant, and every three 
years thereafter, unless the Director-General directs otherwise, the Applicant must 
commission and pay the full cost of an Independent Environmental Audit The 
Independent Environmental Audit must: 
(a) Be conducted by a suitably qualified, experienced, and independent person 

whose appointment has been endorsed by the Director-General; 
(b) Be consistent with ISO 14010 - Guidelines and General Principles for 

Environmental Auditing, and ISO 14011 - Procedures for Environmental 
Auditing, or updated versions of these guidelines/manuals; 

( c) Assess the environmental performance of the development, and its effects 
on the surrounding environment; 

( d) Asses~ whether the development is complying with the relevant standards, 
performance measures, and statutory requirements; 

(e) Review the adequacy of the Applicant's Environmental Management Plan, 
and Environmental Monitoring ·Program; and, if necessary, 

(f) Recommend measures or actions to improve the environmental 
performance of the plant, and/or the environmental management and 
monitoring systems. 

30. Within 2 months of commissioning the audit, the Applicant must submit a copy of 
the audit report to the Director-General. After reviewing the report, the Director­
General may require the Applicant to address certain matters identified in the 
report. The Applicant must comply with any reasonable requirements of the 
Director-General. 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

31. If the Applicant, Griffith City Council, and/or any NSW Government agency, 
other than the Department of Urban Affairs and Planning, cannot agree on any 
aspect of this consent, other than a General Term of Approval, the matter may be 



... 

referred by any of these parties to the Director-General or, if necessary, the 
Minister, whose determination on the dispute shall be binding on all parties. 

ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS 

Noise 

32. Noise emissions from the operation of the food processing plant must not exceed 
the following criterion9

: 

Time LAeq, (15 minute) 
Daytime·(7am to 6pm) 40 dB(A) 
Evening (6pm to lOpm) 40 dB(A) 
Nighttime (lOpm to 7am) 35 dB(A) 

Notes: 
• For the purpose of noise measurements required for this condition: 

a) the L,.#Jti noise level must be measured or computed over a period of 15 minutes using "FAST" 
response on the sound level meter. 

b) 5dBA. -m'ust be added to the measured level if the noise is substantially tonal or impulsive in 
character. The location or point of impact can be different for each development, for 
example, at the close.st residential receiver or at the close.st boundary of the development. 
Measurement locations can be: 

• I metre from the facade of the residence for night-time assessment; 

• at the residential boundary; 

• 30 metres from the reside.nee (rural situations) where boundary is more than 30 metres 
from residence. 

• Noise from the premises is to be measured at the nearest sensitive receiver or at any other impacted 
residential premises to determine compliance with this condition. 

• The noise emission limits identified in this condition apply for prevailing meteorological conditions 
(winds up to 3m/s), except under conditions of temperature inversions. Noise impacts that may be 
enhanced by temperature inversions must be addressed by: 
(a) documenting noise complaints received to identify any higher level of impacts or patterns of 

temperature inversions; 

(b) where levels of noise complaints indicate a higher level of impact then actions to quantify and 
ameliorate any enhanced impacts under temperature inversions conditions should be developed 
and implemented. 

33. The Applicant must provide noise mitigation measures to the residences 
surrounding the intersection of Crawford Road and Kidman Way if it receives a 
written request from the owner/s of these residences and the noise levels at these 
residences exceed the relevant road noise criteria in the EPA's publication 
Environmental Criteria for Road Traffic Noise. If required, these mitigation 
measures must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Director-General. 

Water Supply 

34. The Applicant must ensure that the potable water supply of the development 
complies with the relevant WHO and NHMRC standards at all times. 

9 EPA GTA L4.l 
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Surface Water and Groundwater 

35. The wastewater treatment system described in the BIS must be constructed and 
fully operational before the food processing plant may be commissioned. 

36. The amount of wastewater applied to the land via irrigation must not exceed 
3,000 MIJday10

• 

37. Before comnuss1oning the food processing plant, the Applicant must install 
earthen bunds around the areas used for wastewater irrigation to ensure that no 
stormwater or wastewater from this area will enter the MI supply or drainage 
channels <luring a 1 in a 100 year flood event. 

38. The Applicant must install bunds around the processing plant area, which are 
capable of.retaining all water on-site during a I: 100 year flood event. 

39. The Applicant must install a pollution control device in the drainage system for 
the development to remove any oil, fuel, or chemical deposits from the stormwater 
which will be stored in the stormwater retention pond. 

40. All dams and ponds must be designed and constructed in accordance with the 
considerations and recommendations in Appendix D of the EIS. 

41. The walls and base of the wastewater storage dam must be constructed with 
compacted c~ay liner with a permeability coefficient of less than 1 x 10 -9 m/sec to 
ensure that an impervious barrier is maintained between the effiuent and 
surrounding groundwater11

• 

42. The Applicant must not direct any sludge from food processing activities to 
Council's sewerage treatment plant for disposal. 

Sewerage 

43. The Applicant must design and install the in-ground sewage treatment tanks so 
that no stormwater can enter the tanks during a 1 in 100 year flood event. 

44. The Applicant must install bunds around the storage tank/s for the treated 
wastewater from the sewerage which will be able to accommodate 110% of the 
volume of the tank/s. 

45. The Applicant must inspect and maintain the underground sewage storage tanks 
and lines regularly to ensure that no leaks are occurring. 

Dust 

10 EPA OTA L3.1 
11 EPA OTA 07.3 



46. 

47. 

All activities in or on the premises must be earned out in a manner that Will 
minimise the generation, or emission from the premises, of wind-blown or traffic 
generated dust using the measures proposed in the EIS 12

. 

All area$ in or on the premises must be maintained in a manner that will minimise 
the generation, or emission from the premises, of wind-blo'Wn or traffic generated 
dust, using the measures proposed in the EIS 13

• 

Parking 

48. Before the plant may be commissioned, the Applicant must design and construct 
at least 120 new car parking spaces on the ·site in accordance with Council's Car 
Parking Code. 

Road Works14 

49. Crawford Road must be reconstructed and sealed from the Kidman Way 
intersection to a distance of 50 metres past the main access to farm 1059 before 

·the new plant is commissioned. The total construction width of the road is to be 10 
metres, comprising an 8 metre wide carriageway with 1 metre Wide shoulders. The 
bitumen sealing must be 8 metres wide and conform to Council's Development 
Manual and the RTA's standards. 

50. 

51. 

52. 

53. 

Waste 

54. 

The intersection of Kidman Way and Crawford Road must be upgraded'to include 
a type CHR (Right Turn Treatment) treatment with painted islands and a type 
AUL (Auxiliary Land Left Turn) treatment. The design of these treatments must 
comply with the RTA's Road Design Guide, and take into account existing and 
proposed traffic movements. 

Pavement design and sealing treatment must conform with the provisions in 
Council's Development Manual, draft Development Control Plan No. 23, and the 
RTA's standards. 

A traffic control plan must be submitted to - and approved by - Council before 
any road works may start. This plan ·must satisfy the provisions of Australian 
Standard 1742.3, and must be complied with during the road works. 

Detailed road design plans must be submitted to - and approved by Council's 
Director of Engineering Services before any road works may start. The pl~ must 
include the designs, calculations, and specifications for all proposed works, and 
must conform with Council's Development Manual, draft Development Control 
Plan No. 23, and the RTA's specifications and guidelines. 

The Applicant must not cause, permit, or allow any waste generated outside the 
premises to be received at the premises for storage, treatment, processing, 

12 EPA03.l 
13 EPA GTA 03.2 
14 Griffith City Council GT As 
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reprocessing, or disposal; or any waste generated at.the premises to be disposed at · 
the premises, except as expressly p.er:mitted by a licence under the Protection of 
the Environment Operations Act 199i5• 

Note: This condition only applies to the storage, treatment, processing, reprocessing or disposal of waste 
at the premises if it requires an environment protection licence under the; Protection of the Environment 
Operations Act 1997. 

55. Before the processing plant may be commissioned, the Applicant must obtain the 
Council's approval for the disposal of solid wastes to Council's landfill. 

Storage of Chemicals and Fuels 

56. Chemicals; fuels and oils must be stored in concrete lined, covered and bunded 
aie3;5. Spill cleanup kits and procedures mtist b.e made available and used in the 
event of a spill. 

Fire Water 

57. The Applicant must ensure that there is sufficient water in the water storage dam 
at all times to supply the maximum water requirements of the development's 
firefighting system. · 

Lighting 

58. The Applicant must ensure that any external lighting associated with the 
development is mounted, screened, and directed in such a manner so as not to 
create a nuisance to surrounding land uses. The lighting must be the minimum 
level of illumination necessary. 

WASTEWATER IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT PLAN 

59. The Applicant must prepare and implement a Wastewater Irrigation Management 
Plan for the irrigation areas in consultation with the EPA, DL WC, MI, and NSW 
Agriculture. This plan must: 
(a) Describe the wastewater irrigation system in detail, including the proposed 

crop and woodlot management scheme, the proposed irrigation recirculation 
system, the location of the proposed bunds and buffer areas, and the proposed 
sludge management scheme; 

(b) Identify the standards and performance measures that will be used to evaluate 
the performance of the wastewater irrigation system; 

( c) Describe what actions and measures will be implemented to minimise any 
adverse environmental impacts associated with the wastewater irrigation 
system, particularly the potential surfac·e water, groundwater and soil impacts; 

( d) Describe how the wastewater irrigation system will be managed and 
maintained over the life of the development; 

(e) Explain how the performance of the irrigation system will be monitored; and 
(f) Describe what actions or procedures will be implemented if the system fails or 

during rain periods. 

IS EPA GTA IA.I 
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60. The Wastewater Irrigation Management Plan must have been approved by the 
Director-General ~efore the food processing plant may be commissioned. I 

61. After reViewing the Wastewater Irrigation Management Plan, the Director-General 
may requ'ire the Applicant to address certain matters identified in the plan. The · I 
Applicant must comply with any reasonable requirements of the Director-General. 

62. Three years after the plant is commissioned, or as directed by the Director­
General, the Applicant must conduct a detailed review of the Wastewater 
Irrigation Management Plan. Within two months of commissioning the review, the 
Applicant must submit a copy of the report on the review to the Director-General. 
After reviewing the report., the Director-General may require the Applicant to 
address certain matters identified in the review, and the Applicant must comply 
with any reasonable requirements of the Director-General. 

FOOD WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

63. The Applicant must prepare and implement a Food Waste Management Plan for 
the development in consultation with the BP A, Coll:1lcil, and DL WC. This plan 
must: 
(a) Describe in detail the food waste management system, including how the food 

waste will be stored on-site, transported, and disposed of off-site; 
(b) Identify standards and performance measures for evaluating the effectiveness 

of this sy~tem; 
(c) Describe what actions and measures will be implemented to minimise the 

adverse environmental impacts associated with the disposal of food waste 
from the plant, both on and off-site; 

( d) Describe how the food waste management system will be managed and 
maintained over time; 

( e) Explain how the performance of the food waste management system will be 
monitored over time; and 

(f) Describe what actions or procedures will be implemented if the food waste 
management system is not complying with the relevant standards and 
performance measures. 

64. The Food Waste Management Plan must have been approved by the Director­
General before the food processing plant may be commissioned. 

65. After reviewing the Food Waste Management Plan, the Director-General may 
require the Applicant to address certain matters identified in the plan. The 
Applicant must comply with any reasonable requirements of the Director-General. 

LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

66. The Applicant must prepare and implement a Landscape Management Plan for the 
development, in consultation with Council. This plan must: 
(a) Describe in detail the existing and proposed future landform of the site; 
(b) Describe in detail how the site will be landscaped, including the location and 

species of all planting; and 

I 
I 

•• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

e1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I ~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
II 
I . -I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1e 
11 
I 
II 
I 
I 
I 
,I 

l 

. · ... ·· 

.· 

( c) Explain how this landscaping will be managed and niam~ed over time. 

67. The Landscape Management Plan must have been apprqved by the Director­
Gene~ before construction certificate/s may be issued. 

68. After re~ewing the Landscape Management Plan, the Director-General may 
require the Applicant to address certain matters identified in the plan. The 
Applicant must comply with any reasonable requirements of the Director-General. 

SLUDGE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

69. The App Ii.cant must prepare a Sludge Management Plan in consultation with the 
BP A arid DL WC for the development. This plan must: 
• Describe in detail the sludge management s.ystem for all the dams and ponds 

on the·prop<my; 
• Demonstrate that the sludge from these dams and ponds will not damage the 

environment if it is us¢ as fertiliser on the property; and 
• De8cribe what actions and measures will be implemented to minimise any 

· adverse environmental impacts associated with tlie sludge management 
scheme. 

70. The Sludge Management Plan must have been approved by the Director-General 
before any sludge fr<;>m the dams on the property may be used as fertiliser. . 

71 . After reviewing the Sludge Management Plan, the Director-General may require 
the Applicant to address certain matters identified in the plan, and the Applicant 
must comply with any reasonable requirements of the Director-General. 
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Process Flo" sheet for the 

Carrot Juice 
Process Flow Sheet 

Pron'ss description 
procludion of Carrot .Juice 
Concentrate 
1. Harvest remove from ground; cut of green top to 

crown 
2. Wash wash off soil 
3. Sort remove defective material 
4. Weighbridge record mass of product delivered 
5. Receival Elevator intake line to process stream 
6. Weigh Controller control flowrate of feed material 
7. Destoner remove any stones or foreign objects 
8. Steam Peeler loosen and partial removal of skin of 

carrot 
9. · Deskinner remove skin of carrot 
10. Washet wash off any skin remnants 
11. Sort removal of any defective carrots 
12. Water Blancher preheat of carrot mass 
13. Hammer Mill (2) coarse size reduction of whole carrot 
14. Mash Heat Exchanger .heat carrot ~ash to extraction 

temperature 
15. Metal Detector removal of any metallic objects 
16. Fine milling small particle size reduction for juice 

extraction 
17. Juice Extraction juice extraction by decanter 
18. Juice Heat Exchanger inactivate euzywes 
19. Centrifugation control of insoluble solids level 
20. Pasteurization Control of microbial status 
21. Concentration removal of water to required Brix level 
22. Cooling cooling of concentrate 
23. Quality Control Analysis standardize to specification; other QC 

checks 
24. Filling fill by weight to specification 
25. Freezing freezing of product 
26. Quality Control Analysis check of microbiological status, other 

parameters 
27. Despatch Pallet, containerize for export, etc 

Prepared by: 
Kelvin Kajewski (Technical Manager) 
gth July, 2002. 

HABITAT PLANNING 7 
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Apple Juice 
Process Flow Sheet 

Proct.'ss Flo" slu.'ct for the Proct.'ss description 
production of Cloud~ .\pplc .Juice 
( · o lll'l' ll t ra fl' 
1. Weighbridge Record mass of product delivered 
2. Unloading Elevator Transfer apples away from delivery 

transport 
3. Cross conveyor Transfer apples to de-leafer 
4. De- Leafer Removal of leaves from fruit 
5. Cleated Incline Elevator/Cross Transfer apples to storage bins 
conveyor 
6. Storage Bins Bulle storage o( raw material (8 x 30 

tonne) 
7. Discharge conveyor/cross conveyor Removing aooles from storage bin 
8. Destoner/pre wash hopper Removal of stones or heavy metals, 

initial pre wash station 
9. Incline elevator/high pressure wash High pressure wash to remove soll, etc 

station 
10. Incline elevator cont./ detergent Application of detergent to wash fruit 

aonlication 
11. Sort Removal of any defective raw material 
12. Brush washer • Pre rinse 

• Rinse 

• Final rinse 
13 . Disintergration • Mashing of apples (Bellmer 

Hammermill x 2) 

• Addition of ascorbic acid 
14. Mash Tanlc Feed tanlc to Belt Press ( 4.5kl) 
15. Juice Extraction Juice extraction by Belt Press <Bellmer) 
16. Storage Tanlc Feed tank to centrifuge (20ld) 
17. Centrifugation Control of pulp level (Alfa Laval BRPX 

417) 
18. Storage Tanlc Feed tank to pasteurizer I evaporator 

(lOld) 
19. Pasteurization • Heat stabilization of product (Spiroflo 

Heat Exchanger; 98°C/30 secs) 

• Stainless steel Duplex filter 100 mesh 
20. Concentration Removal of water to required Brix level 

(De Ploeg Tubular evaporator) 
21. Cooling Cooling of concentrate (0°C - -5°C) 

• Spiroflo 

• Tubein tube 

• Conthenn (x2) - optional if required 

HABITAT PLANNING 8 
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22. Batch Tanks 2 x 15500 and 2 x 16000 litre 
23. Quality Control Analysis Standardize to specification; other QC 

checks 
24. Filling • Stainless steel Filter 60 mesh plus 

nylon stocking 

• Fill by weight to specification (236 kg 
nett) 

• Snorkel type drum filler (Neumo 
Packaging) 

• 100 micron closed head liner/60 
micro open head liner 

• reconditioned steel drum 
(red/yellow); new lid; new locking 
ring ' 

25. Blast Freezing Rapid freezing of product (min. 48 
hours/-25°C) 

26 . . Frozen Storage General storage conditions (-18°C) 
27. D.espatch Containerize for e.xport (ship -18°C) 

Prepared by: 
Kelvin Kajewski (Technical Manager) 

23rd March, 2001 · 

HABITAT PLANNING 9 
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Orange Juice 
Process Flow Sheet 

Process Flo\\ sheet for the 
produdion of Orange .J uicc 
C'onn'ntratt' - Citrus sincnsis 

1. Wei~bridge 

2. Storage Bins 
3. Washer 
4. Sort (if required) 
5. Size grader 
6. Juice Extraction 
7. Finisher forimary) 
8. Hydroclone 
9. Finisher(secondary) 

10. Pasteurization 

11. Concentration 

12. Cooling 
13. Quality Control Analysis 
14. Filling 

15. Frozen Storage 
16. Despatch 

gth March, 2005. 

Prepared by: 
Kelvin Kajewski 

(General Manager) 

HABITAT PLANNING 

Process ckst-ription 

record wei~t of product delivered 
bulk storage of raw material 
removal of dust, scale etc. 
removal of any defective raw material 
size fruit to suit extractor cup size 
juice extraction by Brown Citrus Extractors 
removal of co~e pulp solids, rag, seeds, etc 
removal of immature seeds, specks, etc. 
removal of pulp solids greater than 0.050 mm 
enzyme inactivation - minimum 98°C for 30 
secs 
removal of water to required Brix level under 
vacuum 
cooling of concentrate - below 5°C 
standardize to specification; other QC checks 
fill by wei~t to specification 
includes filter screen 60 mesh and metal 
magnet 
general storage conditions -18°C 
pallet, container, etc. 

10 
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TITLE: NUGAN QUALITY FOODS - GRIFFITH. 
ANAEROBIC LAGOON. 
PLAN - DESIGN LEVEL OVERLAY. 

JOB No: 083-06 . Org, No: 211105-083-06. 
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A PD 

REV DATE DRAWN 

- ~ 

MMcJ F'DR APROVAL 

CHECKED APPROVED 

SIZE 
A3 

_____ ------
, -------------------.............. ____ ..._.____ -.c:r;;ee.._ - --121.42 ----. ---------- . 

· POLY MEMIRANE & PIPE PTY LTD 
A DMSIOH Of' OOAClON SERVICE8 . PTY LTD 

2 MELBA AVE LL vtW.E VIC 3140 
PO IQ)(. 20, LL vtW.E 3140 
Tit, (Oa) 1735 1111 Fa; (cia) 11735 2222 
E-M/1.1.;~ 

-..._-....___..__ 

123 65 
Fil TER SCREEN 
t 
1 
! 

f --A p 
r 
' . ... ~..:!!.:.:.~::.-;;"'" ..... 

i 
! . 

1---A 
i 
I 
; 

PUMP UP • 
/TO CHANNEL 

.CJ2 i~ 
122~ . 

--- ! l.kt2 f 
\ : 

\ I ' . I I 
\ ; 
\t 
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Tln.E: NUGAN QUALITY FOODS GRIFFITH. 
ANAEROBIC LAGOON. 
PLAN DESIGN LEVELS. 

JOB No: 083-.06 Org, No: 211105-083-03 
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PD MMcJ 

I REV 

PD MMcJ 

DATE DRAWN 

I 

7.:53 
3.86 

CHANGE HEIGHTS MMcJ 
FDR APROVAL 

OE8CRIPTION APPROVED 

SIZE 
A3 

SCALE 
1•250 

lllADANOLI 

11.2 

SECTION "A" 

8.6 1 10.19 

SECTION "B" 

SECTION "C" 

· POLY MfMBRAHE la PIPE PTY L 1D 
A DM8ION <ii< OOADON ~ PTY L1D 

2 liELM AVE LLYDALE VIC 3140 
PO BO:< 20, U.. vtW.E 1140 
Tll; (OS) 1731 1111 F.-; (OS) ITSll 2222 
E-MAIL: ~1aa--.IDft.a1 

8.01 10.8 2.5 5 .2 

1~ 
2 

TITLE: NUGAN QUALITY FOODS - GRIFFITH. 
ANAEROBIC LAGOON. 
SECTION - DESIGN LEVELS. 

JOB No: 083-06 Drg, Np: 211105-083_:05 
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Coffey Geosdences Ply Ltd ACN 056 335 516 2 0 FEB ZGOti 
Borehole No. BH1 

. Engineering Log • Borehole Sheet 1 of 1 

Office Job No.: AWL8823/1 

Client: Nugan Quality Foods Pty Ltd Date started: 7.2.2006 

Date completed: 7.2.2006 Principal: 

Project: Effluent Dam, Crawford Road, Hanwood, NSW. Logged by: LMc 

Borehole Location: . Centre of Dam 1, Floor Level. Checlced by: RB 

dril model and mounting: Hand Auger Easting: slope: 

bearing: 

.90• 

hole diameter: 

drllllna Information 

N 

method 

1 
0 

~ 

notes 
samples, 
tests, etc 

AS euger acrewing' 
AD euger drilling' 

~ RR l'Gl«lltleone 
12 W wuhbore 
,., CT c:eble tooj 

! HA htnd 1uger 
J OT diltul>e 
~ 8 bllnkblt 
!;! V Vbll 
13 T TCbll 
~ "bit ahown by 1uftbc 
{l. 1.g, ADT 

75mm Northlna 

material aubstance 

depll 
RL rnetrei 

.. -1 
=I 

1.Q.. 

-
-

1 .~ 

2.~ 

-

-
3.Q.. 

-
-
-
-

3.~ 

-
-

eupport 

m8ten.i 

soil type: plasticity or particle characteristlci, 
coloor, secondary and minor components. 

CH CLAY: High plastlc:lty, brown, orange, traces of line 
to medium grained sand. • 

CH CLAY: High plasticity, brown, yellow, traces of fine 
to C08rte grained sand. 

CL CLAY: Medium lo high plaatlclty, Uglll brown, 
yellow, nee. of fine lo medium grained sand. 

CH CLAY: Medium to high plastlclty. yellow, grey, some 
fine to coarse grained sand, traces of fine to medium 
anllned aravef(C8lclte ). 

CH CLAY: High plastlclty, yellow, grey, traces of fine to 
coarse grained sand. · 

80fehole 8H1 terminated at 2.2m 

not11,.....,i.s, te.ta 

0 Fb 

M St 

-VSt 

M mud N nl U. undi111Jtt>ed HmjlM 50mm diemeter 
clualflc8tlon 8ymbola llftd 
90ll d•Ms>llon 

c Citing 

f~" Rtil:=:-
watlf 
• 10/1/9awalerlevel 

....!.- on d1te shown 

......... Wiier lnllow 
-4 W.ler OUlftow 

U.. undiltlllt>ed .. mpte 63mm chmeter 
0 disturbed 11mp4e 
N 111nd8rd penetr8tlon teat (SP'T) 
N' SPT • llm!IM ~ 
Ne: SPT with IOlld cone 
v -aheer(k1'8) 
P preuuremeter 
8s txJll umple 
E erwtronmenlal nmple 
R refuall 

baled on unified dasllftcalion 
1yatem 

molltu1'9 
0 dry 
M molal 
w .... 

• Wp plulic lrnll 
W, llquidlimM 

R.L. Surface: ESL 

datum: 

atruc:tu ... tllld 
addltlonll observations 

ALLUVIUM 

c:onelstencyldlMlty Index 
vs -vaoll 
s loll 
F film 
SI 1tlll 
VS4 ~slilf 
H herd 
Fb frilt>1e 
Vl -vloose 
L 10011 

MD medium dense 
o derlse 
VO -vdente 

-

-

-

-
-
-

-
-

-

-
-

-

-

-
-

-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
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2 0 FEB ZOOS Albury lab 

Coffey Geosdences Pty Ltd 

1/314 Klewa Street 
Albury NSW 2640 

Telephone: (02) 6023 3799 
Facsimile: (02) 6023 3644 

I 
I 

Report No~ HOR:AWW06-0485 I 
Field Density: Hilf Density Ratio 
Client: Nugen Quality Foods Pty Ltd 

11SueNo:1 

The tn ll, Cllbraticn or menuremenlS COYenld by 
this document hmve ~ !*formed In .ccordence 
with NATA r~ whl<:h ~Vie 

m.ynci( ful. natmt!A ~· Thisdocunent n 
,.quitemlnb of ISOllEC 17025 and ar. lllCNble IO 

Job No: AWL08823/01 ,,,...-- • 

I 
I 

Project: Effluent Storage Pond Approved sictorr. Herbert Kalseraeder 

"'" 
................................................................................................................. (~-bonl--\Oly---~-·--')------------c ·I NA TA Accreclt9d Laboratory Number: 431 

Data of llSUll: 13/02/2006 

S~mple Detalis 
Field Test Procedure: AS1289.5.8.1 - I 
Laboratory Test Procedures: AS 1289.5.7.1 (Standard Compaction), 2.1.1 

Client Request ID: 

Location: Crawford Road, Hanwood, NSW 

Sample ID: 
Date Teated: 
Location Description: 

Depth of Teat (mm): 

Field and Laboratory Data 

Percent Oversize on Wet Baals: 
.AS Sieve Used (mm): 
Field Moisture Content (0/o): 

0001 ' 
7/0212006 : 

Dam 1, Bottom of ; 
: Bank, Southern End '. 

1

1 of Internal Wall, Dam : 
Fill . 

I i 
i 

l. I 250 
I 

0 ! 19 I 
I 

17.5 l 
Field w .. Oen11ty (Um'): I 1.46 l 

Peak Converted Wet Density (t/m1) : 1.80 i 
Optimum Moisture Content(%): 22.5 I 

I 
I 

Hllf Density R•tlo (~o): ! 81.0 i 
! I 

Moisture Ratio (%): 
. 

78.0 : 
Moisture Varf•tlon (%): ! 

: 
5.0 dry i 

Specification Requirements 

0002 I 0003 I 0004 I 
710212006 I 710212006 I 7/02/2006· 

Dam 1, Middle of , Dam 1, Top of Bank, i Dam 1, Bottom of , 
· Bank, Centre of ! Northern End of 1 Bank, Southern End · 
Internal Wall, Dam • Internal Wall, Dam ] of-Western Wall, I 

Fill 

1 

Fill ! Dam Fill : 

I 250 I 250 

0 
I 

19 I 
14.5 I 
1.37 I 1.83 
20.0 ! 
74.5 ! 73.0 

5.5 dry i 
I 
I 

250 

0 
19 

16.0 
1.46 
1.71 
25.0 

85.0 
63.5 

9.0 dry 

l i 

0 
19 
7.0 
1.61 
1.59 
22.0 

101.0 
31.5 

15.5 dry 

MINIMUM HILF DENSITY RATIO OF 98% of Standard Compaction (as advised by client) 

Comments 

, . 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Form No: 1~.Vl .00 QESn..t> by ~ST.c:c>•IUV Page 1 of5 I 
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2 0 FEB 2006 

Field Density: Hilf Density Rat io 
Client: Nugen Quality Foods Ply Ltd 

Job No: AWL08823/01 
Project: Effluent Storage Pond 

Sample Details 
Field Teat Procedure: AS1289.5.8.1 

Albury lab 
Coffey Geosciences Pty ltd 

1/314 Kiewa Street 
Albury NSW 2640 

Telephone: (02) 6023 37~ 
Facsimile: (02) 6023 3644 

Report No: HDR:AWW0&-0485 
Issue No:1 

The tests, c:ali1>ralions °' measuiements COllefed by 
this doanlec"ll NYI been petfonned In ICiCOfdance 
wttll NATA requi'ements which inclucle the q -•"""c'"""""""""" natlona1 stlnden:ts d meawrement. This document 

m~except In ftA. 

; . 
Approved S=: Herbert Kalserseder 
(l.Aboraloly nager) 
NATA Acaedlted Laboratoly Number: 431 
Daie of Is-: 13'02/2006 

. 
Laboratory Teat Procedures: AS 1289.5.7.1 (Standard Compaction), 2.1.1 

Client Req uest ID: 

Location: Crawford Road, Hanwood, NSW 

Sample ID: i 0005 I 0006 i 0007 I 0008 I 
I 

I ' I Date Teated: I 7/0212006 7/02/2006 i 7/0212006 . 7/02/2006 
Location Description: I Dam 1, Middle of Top of Bank, Dam 2, Top of Bank Dam 2, Middle of ' 

• l l . Bank, Centre of · Northam End of Eastem End of i Bani<, Centre of I Western Wall, Dam • Western Wall, Dam 1 , Southern Wall, Dam · Southern Wall, Dam 
Fill Fill : Fill 

j 
j 

i i 
> I 

I 
' ' 

Depth of Teat (mm): 200 i 250 I 250 i 250 I 

! i ! I 
: : ! 

Field and Laboratory Data 

Percent Oversize on Wet Baals: 0 i 0 I 0 
I 

0 I : . 
AS Sieve Used (mm): : 19 : 19 I 

19 19 ' '. 
A eld Moisture Content (%): \ 11.0 13.0 4.5 6.5 

i 
Aeld Wet Density (t/m'): i 1.46 1.55 ! 1.68 i 1.62 
Peak Converted Wet Density (tlm'): ; 1.55 1.70 1.68 I 1.68 i 

! Optimum Moisture Content(%): 23.5 22.0 i 13.5 I 16.0 I 

I 
I 

Hllf Density Ratio (%): i 93.5 91.0 ! 100.0 
I 

96.5 I ! . 
Moisture Ratio (%): i 46.0 ' 58.5 34.0 I 42.0 
Moisture Variation (%): l 14.5 dry ! 9.5 dry 

; 10.0 dry 10.0 dry 
I ! 

Specification Requirements 
MINIMUM HILF DENSITY RATIO OF 98% of Standard Compat!lon (as advised by client) 

Comments 

Form No: 1~.V1.00 OESTleb tiy ~ST.OOlfl.eu Page 2 of 5 
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2 0 FEB 2D08 Albury Lab 

Coffey Geosciences Pty Ltd 

1/314 Kiewa Street 
Albury NSW 2640 

Telephone: (02) 6023 3799 
Facsimile: (02) 6023 3644 

Report No: HOR:AWW0&-0485 

Field Density: Hilf Density Ratio Issue No: 1 

Nugen Quality Foods Pty Ltd 
The leslS, caNbrations or ma1tu1ements c:owred by 

Cllent: this documn tiaw bean performed in accordance 
witll NA TA requirements which include the ·q -•>SOOE«"" .. n-• nalionel standards cl measurement Thif cSocumanl 
~exceptintull. 

Job No: AWL08823/01 "t . 
Project: Effluent Storage Pond Approved sinalOly: Herbert Katsersedllf' 

(Laborak>ty anagllf') 
NA TA Acctediled Laboratory Number. <431 
Dale cl Issue; 13/02/2006 

Sampl& Details 
-Field Test Procedure: AS1289.5.8.1 

Laboratory Test Procedures: AS 1289.5.7.1 {Standard Compaction), 2.1.1 

Client Request ID: 

Location: Crawford Road, Hanwood, NSW 

Sample ID: ' 0009 , 0010 I 0011 0012 I i I 

Date Tested: i 7/02/2006 1 7/02/2006 7/02/2006 7/02/2006 I 

Location DescrlptJon: I Dam 2, Bottom of : Dam 2, Top of Bank, j Dam 2, Middle of Dam 2, Bottom of I l 

I Bank, Western end · Southern End of Bank, Centre of Bank, Northern End : 
! of Southern Wall, 1 Western Wall, Dam ! Western Wall, Dam , of Western Wall, ! 
! Dam Fill Fill 

i 
Fill Dam Fiii I I 

I : 

: 
' 
' ! ! I ' I 

Depth of Test (mm): 
I 

250 250 i 250 i 250 I \ 

! 1 

; 

Field and Laboratory Data 

Percent Oversize on Wet Basis: 0 I o. I 0 0 
: 

i 
I 

AS Sieve Used (mm): 19 I 19 19 19 
Field Moisture Content {'Ya): I 7.0 

I 

5.5 6.0 l 8.0 : I 
i 

I 

Field Wet Density (t/m1
): I 1.54 1 1.57 1.54 1.45 i 

Peak Converted Wet Density (t/m1): i 1.55 : 1.56 I 1.56 ' 1.59 
i 
i 

Optimum Moisture Content ('lo): : 17.0 17.5 I 18.5 I 19.0 ! 

~ 

Hllf Density Ratio (~•): : 99.0 100.5 
: 

99.0 
l 

91.0 
• Moisture Ratio (%): 39.5 30.5 I 33.0 42.0 I i I 

Moisture Variation (%): 13.0 dry ; 14.0 dry i 14.5 dry 12.5 dry i 
' 

Specification Requirements 
MINIMUM HILF DENSITY RATIO OF 98% of Standard Compaction (as advised by client) 

Comments 

... 
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I 

FOtl!I No: 100M.V1.00 QESTlab by ~.OEST.com.au Page3of5 I 



I 27 / 02 2006 11:22 FAX ~006/007 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
11 
1e 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2 0 FEB 2006 
Albury Lab 
Coffey Geosdences Pty Ltd 

1/314 Kiewa Street 
Albury NSW 2640 

Telephone: (02) 6023 3799 
Facsimile: (02) 6023 3644 

Report No: HDR:AWWOG-0485 

Field Density: Hilf Density Ratio laau.No: 1 

Nugen Quality Foods Pty Ltd 
The ltslt, Cllibretions OI meaW191!1enb ~ by 

Client: ttlis doc\menl l\lve been perlonned In acc:otd•nce 
with NA TA reciut-IS which Include lhe q ·-"""""'""*"--· netlonll 1tandwd1 ot m~. This document 
m.y~exC8Plln ful. 

Job No: AWL06823/01 ~ . 
"' 

Project: Effluent Storage Pond Approved ~ory: Herbert Kalsefseder 
(L8boratory anager) 
NATA Accredited l.abora!Of\/ Number. 431 
01te ()( Issue: 13/02/2006 

Sample Details 
Field Teat Procedure: AS 1289.5.8.1 -
Laboratory Test Procedures: AS 1289.5. 7.1 (Standard Compaction). 2.1.1 

Client Request ID: 

Locatio n: Crawford Road, Hanwood, NSW 

Sample ID: ; 0013 ! 0014 0015 0016 I 

Date Tested: ! 7/02/2006 710212006 7/02/2006 I 7/02/2006 
Location Description: i Dam 2, Top ofBank, : Dam 2, Middle of Dam 2, Bottom of • Dam 2, Top of Bank, 

i Western End of Ba11k. Centre of Bank, Eastern End Northern End of : 

' 
Northern Wall, Dam Northern Wall, Dam of Northern Wall, : Eastern Wall, Dam 

Fill ' Fill Dam Fill Fill I . I 
t 

. I 

Depth of Test (mm): I 250 250 ! 250 i 

I 
250 

I 

! 

Field and Laboratory Data 

Percent Oversize on Wet Basis: I 0 I 0 I 0 0 
I 

A S Sieve Used (mm): ' I 19 ' 19 19 ' 19 
Field Moisture Content (%): 

i 
12.5 11 .0 11.5 I 13.5 I 

Fleld Wet Density (tJm•): I 1.55 1.54 1.54 I 1.72 I 
Peak Converted Wet Density (t/m'): ! 1.68 1.60 1.63 I 1.69 I 
Optimum Moisture Content(%): I 22.0 19.5 22.5 ! 20.5 

; 

l 
. 

Hllf Density Ratio (%): ; 92.5 96.0 94.5 101 .5 I 

Moisture Ratio (o/o): ! 56.0 56.0 50.5 65.0 
Moisture Variation (%): 10.0 dry 10.0 dry 11.5 dry 7.5 dry 

Specification Requirements 
MINIMUM HILF DENSITY RATIO OF 98% of Standard Compaction (as advised by client) 

Comments 

Form No: 1oos&.V1.00 OESTLM/by~ES~oom.1t1 Page 4 of 5 
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2 0 FEB ZGOti Albwy Lab 

~ffey Geosdences Pty Ltd 

1/314 Kiewa Street 
Albury NSW 2640 

Telephone: (02) 6023 3799 
Facsimile: (02) 6023 3644 

Report No: HDR:AWW06--0485 

Field Density: Hilf Density Ratio l11ueNo: 1 

Nugen Quality Foods Pty Ltd 
Th41 lelta, calibrltions or measuremenll covered by 

Client: tNa ~ lla\19 bewi pefformed In K.COtdlllCe 
with NA TA requirements which inc:lude 1ht q -••""1EC<,.,. .. M,_.. n111oMJ sllndlrds of me1Stnmenl. This docun_,. 
mry~exceptlnfull. 

J ob No: AWL08823/01 / . ,,. 
Project: Effluent Storage Pond Approved ~lory: Herbert Kaise11eder 

(LaboratOI)' anager) 
NAT A Accredited Laboratoiy Number: 431 
Dale of Issue: 13/02/2006 

Sample Details 
Field Test Procedure: AS1289.5.8.1 -
Laboratory Test Procedures: AS 1289.5.7.1 (Standard Compaction), 2.1.1 

Client Request ID: 

Location: Crawford Road, Hanwood, NSW 

Sample ID: I 0017 0018 I Date Tested: 7/02/2006 ! 7/02/2006 
Locatio n Descript ion: 

; 
Dam 2, Middle of Dam 2, Bottom of I 

Bank, Centre of · Bank, Southern End 1 
Eastern Wall, Dam of Eastern Wall, Dam l 

Fill Fill I 

Depth of Test (mm): 250 
' 

: 250 

Fleld .and Laboratory Data 

Percent Oversize on Wet Basis: I 0 : 0 
I 

AS Sieve Uaed (mm): 19 19 
Field Moisture Content (%): I 9.0 8.0 
A eld Wet Density (t/m'): ! 1.62 1.60 
Peak Converted Wet Density (tlm'): ; 1.66 1.66 l 
Optimum Moisture Content (%): I 20.0 19.0 

I 
! 

Hllf Density Ratio (%): 98.0 96.5 
Moisture Ratio (~o): : 44.5 42.5 
Moisture Variation We): 11.5 dry i 11.5 dry I 

I : 

. 

Specification Requirements 
MINIMUM HILF DENSITY RATIO OF 98% of Standard Compaction (as advised by client) 

Comments 
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I 
I 
I 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
I 
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WATER BALANCE 

Rainfall and Evaporation 

The rainfall and evaporation data used was collected at CSIRO, Griffith Laboratory that 
is located about 10 km from the site. The data was collected between January 1962 and 
December 1999 and the monthly totals are shown in Appendix 1. The potential 
evapotranspiration was calculated using a modified Penman equation that is described by 
Meyer (1999). 

The average yearly rainfall for the 38 years was 4% higher than recorded by the Bureau 
of Meteorology for the period from 1914 to.1989 (Table 1). 

Table 1. Comparison of the rainfall for the period used (1962 to 1999) and 1914 to 1989. 

Month 1962-1999 - 1914-1989 -
January 37.2 29.6 
February 26.3 27.8 
March 35S 34.4 

. April 34.4 33.0 
May 39.9 37.8 

.June 35.6 37.2 
July 35.2 33.2 
Au~st 37.4 40.4 
September ' 39.7 ' 32.6 
October 44.0 41.3 
November 27.2 . 28.5 
December 30.9 30.7 
Total 423.3· 406.5 

Maximum Hydraulic Loading 

The maximum hydraulic loading was calculated for the 3 7 years as outlined in BP A NSW 
(1995). The value for each year is shown in Attachment 1 and the mean, median and 60 
percentile values are summarised in Table 2. 

The mean annual rainfall for the period is 423 mm and the mean annual potential 
evapotranspi.ration is 1815 mm. The mean and median yearly maximum hydraUllc 
loading (YHL) for the period are very similar at 1391 mm. The 60 percentile value for 
YHLis 1457mm. 

The minimum area that is required to manage the effluent is 31 ha ( 424MIJy) wastewater 
and potential aTp. of 13.91ML/ha/y) in a year of average rainfall and 39 ha in a I 0 

· percentile wet year. · 
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Table 2. The mean, median and 60 percentile values for the monthly and total rainfall, 
evapotranspiration (ETp) and maximum hydraulic loading (MHL) for the period 
from 1962 to 1999 . 

Rainfall (mm) ETp (mm) MHL(mm) 
Month Mean Median 60 Mean Median 60 Mean Median 60 

Percentile Percentile Percentile 
Januarv 37.2 26.8 33.9 275 274.1 281.9 237.8 252.1 
February 26.3 ll.8 23.6 229 228.8 236.7 202.7 215.7 
March 35.5 29.6 36.2 187.4 188.3 195.4 151.9 163.8 
Aorll 34.4 19.9 33.3 112 111.8 115.8 77.6 91.7 
May 39.9 34.8 39.8 65.2 64.7 66.6 25.3 35 
June 35.6 27.8 37.1 43.3 44.7 46 7.7 11.2 
Julv 35.2 34.5 . 37 48.9 47.4 52 13.8 14 
Au2ust 37.4 38.3 41.4 74.4 74.6 76.6 36.9 37.2 
Seotember 39.7 32.5 37.5 111.8 111.3 115.2 72.1 81.5 
October 44 32.8 41.2 172.5 177.9 181.8 128.5 143.9 
November 27.2 23 29.9 225.2 231.7 -233.4 198 200.3 
December 30.9 21.5 30.9 270.1 269.9 279.7 239.2 243 
Total 423.2 405.8 449.3 1814.7 1831.8 1855.8 1391.5 1390.8 

Storage Facility 

The wastewater is classified ~ a low strength effluent for nitrogen and phosphonis, but at 
the low end of the intermediate strength for BOD (Parle wastewater BOD 303 mg/Land 
intermediate strength effluent 40 to 1500 mg/L). Consequently, the 60 percentile storage 
requirem~nt is used to establish the storage area. 

The analysis of the nutrient loading concluded that 15 ha of wood lot and 45 ha of 
summer forage maize followed by winter grass/clover pasture would be sufficient area to 
manage the nutrients in the wastewater .. This area of irrigated crop will be used in the 
calculations of wastewater application in excess of evapotranspiration losses . 

The monthly crop factors for the wood lot (Table 3) are those recommended at Wagga by 
Myers et al (1999). It is assumed that the wood lot will reach canopy closure in 3 years 
when these figures are applicable. When the trees are young, pasture will be sown 
between the tree rows to maintain evapotranspiration losses and when necessary, 
removed with a forage harvester. In the first and_ possibly second year, the factory will 
not be operating at the potential and the quantity of wastewater will be less than used in 
the calculations. 

The crop factors for the forage maize and winter pasture (Table 3) are based on the values 
in the MIA and District Land and Water Management Plan (Meyer 1996). The forage 
maize will be harvested with a forage harvester in late April and the winter pasture 
harvested in October. · 

262 
228.3 
172.4 

97 
41.1 
16. 1 
24.8 
40.9 
87.2 
160.9 
215.5 
257.6 
1456.8 
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Table 3. Monthly crop factors for the irrigated wood lot and cropped areas. 

Month Wood lot Crop Comments 
January 0.78 0.7 
February 0.84 0.85 
March 0.94 0.85 
April 1.17 0.6 Forage maize harvested 
May 1.21 0.4 Winter pasture established 
J une 1.15 0.6 
J uly 1.13 0.7 
Au2t1st 1.33 0.8 
September 1.33 0.8 
October 1.26 0.6 Winter pasture harvested 
November 0.99 0.4 Forruze maize sown 
December 0.83 0.5 

The 4 years with YHL closest to the median (1457 mm) were 1966 (1428 mm), 1996 
(1455 'mm) 1998 (1465 mm) and 1962 (1479 mm) . 

When the monthly evapotranspiration is subtracted from the monthly wastewater for 
these years, there is no month when the volume of wastewater exceeds the 
evapotranspiration (Attachment 2 & 3). Consequently, there i.s no need for a large 
storage. 

The volume of wastewater in summer (January to April) is just under 3 ML per day with 
the remainder of the year being just under 0.5 ML per day (Attachment 2). Therefore a 
storage facility of 4 ML holds more than a days supply in peak season and more than 9 
days supply in the off season (May to December). 

Rain days during the peak processing season will necessitate termination of crop 
harvesting and delivery to the plant. Due to the method of harvest and the crops involved, 
harvested product will not be stored therefore on~ harvesting stops processing will also 
cease. Wastewater outflow will then decrease to the off season volume until harvesting 
again resumes once the. paddocks have dried out. 

Conclusion 

1bis analysis demonstrates that the planned 15 ha WO<?d lot and 45 ha of summer and 
winter forage crops will be sufficient to manage the wastewater in years similar or drier 
than the 60 percentile year. Under these conditions, there is no need for a storage larger 
than that designed . 
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WASTEWATER QUANTITY AND QUALITY 

Quantity 

The wastewater will come from several processing operations with the majority (318 
ML) produced in a 105 day period (January to mid April) and the remaining 106 ML 
produced during the rest of the year. The anticipated quantities are shown in Table 1. 

Table 1. Anticipated quantity of wastewater produced. 

Product Period of production 

Corn 
Tomato 212 

3.2 
156 

424.2 

Composition of the Wastew'ater 

Sweet Corn 

The Heinz Wattie plant in New Zealand is similar to that being installed at Parle Foods, 
Hanwood. Tue press effluent waste produced is stored in a tank in New Zealand. The 
composition of this wastewater is used as an estimate of the concentration of nutrients in 
the wastewater at the Parle Foods factory. However, at Parle Foods, the equivalent to the 
press effluent will be diluted I 0 fold. . 

Tue average nutrient composition of the tank effluent sampled on 8 occasions from 26 
January 1999 to 23 March 1999 is shown in Table 2 . 

Table 2. Average composition of the New Zealand tank effluent and estimated com 
wastewater composition at Parle Foods factory, Han wood. 

Nutrient New.Zealand Tank Parle Foods diluted 
1742 174 
362 36 
1307 131 
101 10 
156 16 

The BOD of the tank effluent was measured on a number of occasions and using a range 
of production processes. The measurements are shown in Table 3. 
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Table 3. Com wastewater BOD (mg/L) results derived from various production 
processes and crop varieties in 1999 in New Zealand. 

Parameter New Zealand Tank Parle Foods (diluted) 
Hot cob · 1530 
Conventional 3397 
Shallow cut 1605 
Sweetened 2948 
Unsweetened 4533 
Averae:e 2803 280 

Tomatoes 

Wastewater samples were collected on 9th May 2000 from the tomato processing line at 
the Parle Foods factory in Griffith and analysed by ANCO Australasia Pty Ltd. Sample 
"A":came from the shaker table, Sample "C" from the spray/roller table and Sample "D" 
from the cooling tower. 

The analytical results and the calculated wastewater composition is shown in Table 4. 
The wastewater composition assumes that 70 MIJyr originates from the processing line 
and 130 ML/yr from the cooling tower. 

Table 4. Characteristics of the water samples from the tomato processing line and 
estimated composition of the wastewater at Parle Foods factory, Griffith. 

Analysis Sample A Sample C SampleD Tomato W /water 
Volume CML/yr) 35 35 130 200 
BOD (me/L) 188 774 216 309 
TDS(mf!/L) 180 450 130 195 . 
EC (dS/m) 0.286 0.735 0.208 0.314 
DH 5.7 4.9 5.8 5.6 
Total N (m2/L) 1.4 5.2 1.5 2.1 
p (me/L) 2.7 5.9 2.4 3.1 
K(me:/L) 66 155 42 66 

Pickles 

The quantity of wastewater originating from the pickle line is quite small at less than 1 % 
of the total. The wastewater from the pickle line has a salinity of 1000 mg/L (1.6 dS/m). 

Other Products 

Other products that will be processed include capsicum, celery, carrot, rice and onion. 
No information is available on the composition of the wastewater produced by these 
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products and it is assumed that it will be similar to the average composition for sweet 
com and tomato wastewater (Table 5). 

Table 5. Estimated composition of wastewater from the pickles and other products 
processed at Parle Foods, Hanwood processing plant. 

Analysis Com Tomato Estimated 
Volume lML/vr) 53 212 265 
BOD(me:/L) 280 309 303 
EC (dS/m) .31 0.33 
PH 5.6 
TN (me:/L) 174 2.1 36 
p (m2/L) 36 3.1 9.7 
K(me:/L) 131 66 : 79 

Assuming that the composition of the wastewater produced by the other products is 
similar to the major wastewater producers - tomatoes and sweet com, then the nutrient 
level would be classified as low (Table 4.7 EPA l-fSW 1995). However, the BOD (303 
mg/L) is at the low end of the intermediate strength range 40 - 1500 mg/L ). 

Quantity of BOD Nutrients in Wastewater 

The quanti~ of BOD and nutrients in the wast~water is shown in T~ble 6. The annual 
wastewater production contains 129 tonnes of BOD, 15.4 tonnes of nitrogen and 4.11 
tonnes of phosphorus. 

Table 6. Quantity of BOD, nitrogen and phosphorus in the wastewater streams and total 
content. 
Component Sweetcorn Tomatoes Pickles Other Total 

Cone Amount Cone Amount Cone Amount Cone Amount Cone Amount 
mg/L k&IY mg/L kg/)' m~ kg/y mg/L kc/Yr m&/L Kg/y 

Volume S3 212 3.2 1S6 424 
tMI.\ 

BOD 280 14840 309 6SS08 303 970 303 47268 303 128.6 

Nltro&en 174 9222 2.1 44S 36 11S 36 S616 36 

Phosphonu 36 1908 3.1 6S1 9.7 31 9.7 1Sl3 9.7 

It is generally accepted that 10,000kg/ha/yr of BOD can be applied in surface irrigation 
without adverse effects (Meat Research Corporation 1995). The BOD applied here is 
estimated to be 129 t/yr (Table 6). Therefore, providing the eflluent is applied to more 
than 13 ha, there should be no detrimental effect to the environment Furthermore, 
Bowmer and Laut (1992) concluded that a BOD:N:P ratio of the order of20:5:1 is ideal 
for successful stabilisation by microorganisms. The ratio here is 31:3.7:1, close to the 
ideal. 

lS.4 

4.11 

3 



., 

... 
• 
~~ 

... 
.. 

"·. 
·: 

, 
,, 

"· 

.· 

' .·· ., 
t 

Management of Nutrients 

A number of alternatives have been evaluated to detennine the most appropriate crops to 
manage the volume of wastewater and nutrients it contains. The strategy that will be 
adopted is to establish a wood lot for saw logs that will have a life of at least 16 years. 
On a separate area, forage maize will be grown during the summer and winter pasture 
during the winter. The above ground biomass of both crops will be removed with a 
forage harvester at the appropriate time. 

Wood lot 

A 15 ha wood lot will be established on the site and wastewater applied with drip 
irrigation. _. 

Extensive research at Wagga has led to the development of guidelines for the 
m~gement of sustainable effluent-irrigated p~antations (Meyers et al 1999). Table 7 
shoWs the estimated rate that nitrogen accumulation in the above ground parts of gum 
trees. The· average nitrogen· uptake for the first 8 years is 70 kg/ha/yr and will be used in 
the calculations. 

The average phosphorus uptake varies from 8 to 12 kg/ha/yr and an average of 10 will be 
used in the calculations. 

Table 7. Above ground accumulation rate of nitrogen in relation to stand age. 

Interval (yr) 0-2 2-4 4-8 8-12 12-16 Avera2e 
Nitrogen 
<k2 N /ha/vr) 79 84 57 .35 17 48 

The annual quantity of nutrients taken up by the 15 ha of wood lot in the 8 years after 
establishment is shown in Table 8. 

Table 8. Quantity of ~utrients taken up by the 15 ha wood lot. 

Element Concentration /ha 
70 
10 

Forage Maize 

The crop that will be grown during the period of maximum wastewater production will be 
forage maize. The projected yield is 14 t dry matter/ha/y (Meat Research Council 1995). 
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In the FILTER project at Griffith (Blackwell et al 1999), 25 t dry matter /ha was 
produced with maize grown on border check with subsurface drainage but with irrigation 
water containing 4 times the quantity of salt. Therefore, the yield of forage maize of 14t 
dry matter/ha is considered realistic. The composition of the forage maize is based on 
Meat Research Corporation (1995) recommendations for plant nutrient removal in the 
harvested part of forage crops. The concentration and quantity of nitrogen and 
phosphorus taken up by this crop is shown in Table 9. 

Table 9. Concentration of nutrients in the forage maize (Meat Research Corporation 
1995) and winter pasture (Glendinning 1981) and nutrient uptake by the crops. 

Fora e Maize Winter Pasture 
Element Cone Quantity Cone Quantity 

m a/ /ha/ 
Nitro en 110 154 130 
Phos 25 35 16 

Winier Pasture 

After the maize is harvested for silage in late April, a winter pasture containing annual 
ryegrass and sub clover will be sod seeded into the maize stubble. The pasture will be 
harvested with a forage harvester in late spring. The yield i's estimated to be 5 t dry 
matter/ha, the composition of the pasture Glendenning (1981) and quantity 'of nutrients 
removed is shown in Table 9. 

The nutrient balance and crop ar.ea req\lired to achieve no net gain in nitrogen and 
phosphorus when applied to 10 ha of wood lot and 45 ha of crop is shown in Table 10. 

Table 10. Quantity of nutrients removed by the summer and winter crops and area 
required for sustainable application. 

Element In Uptake Remainder Crop Crop Area 
Wast~water Wood lot (tlyr) Removal Required 

ti r ti r a ha 
15.4 1.0 14.4 284 51 
4.1 0.1 4.0 51 78 

The estimated area required is 51 ha of crop to manage the nitrogen and 78 ha of crop to 
manage the phosphorus. The area required for nitrogen assumes no losses through 
volatilisation and denitrification will occur. A Canadian study (Bole et al 1985) showed 
that 45% of the labelled nitrogen applied in the wastewater was lost through 
denitrification and volatilisation. They attributed the high loss to the high levels of 
oxidizable carbon in the wastewater that enhanced 'denitrification. An area of 45 ha 
should be more than adequate to manage the nitrogen. The losses to achieve a nitrogen 
balance for this area is 13%. 
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The irrigation site now has available phosphate levels lower than desirable. The average 
value for the Olsen available phosphate test in the topsoil was 13 mg/kg (range 3 to 23). 
To achieve a sufficiency level for the crops planned, at least 20 mg/kg is required in the 
topsoil. Consequently, the opportunity exists to increase the available phosphate in the 
soil without a detrimental impact on the environment. 

The phosphorus nutrient balance ignores the phosphorus fixation capacity of the soil. 

Meyer et al (1999) developed a method to calculate the P retention capacity (TPR) of the 
soil and the P retention time. They found that their method yielded more accurate 
predictions of vertical soil P movement at the Wagga·research site than other methods. 

This method has been applied to the Parle Foods site. Here, tlie wastewater (424 ML/y) 
will be applied to 15 ha of wood lot and 45 ha of forage crops. The application rate will 
be 7 .1 ML/ha/y. 

TPR = P retained per kg* BD* ST/1.00 
Where BD = buik density in kg/ml, ap.d 

ST= soil layer thickness (m). 

The P retained value is 200 mg/kg (Meyer et al 1999). The average value ofBD for 
transitional red-brown earth's is 1400 kg/ml for the s~ace 20cm (Hornbuckle and 
Christen 1999). The soil layer thickness where the p accumulates is set at 0.2m'. 
Therefore, 

TPR = 200*1400*0.2/100 
= 560 kg/ha 

The P retention time (PRT) is calculated as follows: 

PRT =TPR/ Pa where 
Pa = annual P loading 

Here, the Pa will be the difference betwee~ the P applied in the wastewater (70. 7 kg/ha/y 
- derived from Table 6) and the P removed by the crop (40 kg/ha/y- derived fromTable 
8). 

PRT= 560/(71 - 51.0) -= 18 y 

Thus, the prediction is that after 18 y of wastewater application and crop removal, the 
surface 20cm soil will reach saturation and P will begin to move out of this zone. This 
time is longer than the time to when the trees will be harvested. 
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I 
Griffith City Council 

pro11r•u 111/lh prld• 

PO Box485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 I 
I 
I 
I 

LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES • MONTH ENDING: 

1, 

The Manager 
Nugans 
PO Box759 
Griffith NSW 2680 

I In accordance with Council's Trade Waste to Sewer Policy, and yo.ur -
~lquld Trade Waste Service contract, testing has given the following results: 

I 
I BOD 

Suspended Solids 

·I Phosphorus 

Outflow 

I Total Charge 

Average 

95~ mg/L 

197 mg/L 

" .2 mg/L 

894 kUday 

·. 

Fee for Month 

$15,222.32 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$17.187 .. 02 

$32,409.34 

. · 

31 January 05 

Total Charges 

I 132,409.34 

Date Due 

I 31-Mar-05 

.. ·. I 
1e Average BOO (mg/L) Average SS (~L) Average Outflow (Wday) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Jan-04 Oec-04 Jan-05 

250 

200 

150 

100 

eo 
0 

Jan-04 Oec-04 Jan-05 Jan-04 Dec-04 Jan-05 

Nugans Page 1 
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PO Box485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 

LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES • MONTH ENDING: 

Testing Summary 

Date 
Outflow 

(kl) 
P (mg/L) BOD (mg/L) 

5-Jan-05 

12-Jan-05 

18-Jan-05 

25-Jan-05 

31-Jan-05 

Total/Ave: 

2436.0 

6034.0 

5913.0 

7819.0 

5519.0 

27721.0 

4.9 

0.3 

5.4 

0.0 

2.1 

Re-inspections necessary during the billing month: 

Trade Waste Charge Calculation Procedure 

1100.0 

1700.0 

1400.0 

0.0 

955.6 

0 

SS (mg/L) 

- 320.0 

310.0 

290.0 

0.0 

196.6 

Load-based fees are calculated from the weighted average concentration for the month. 
Regardless of total concentration, no mas~ased feEls are applicable for the following: 

• The first 300mg/L of Blochen:ilcal Oxygen Demand (BOD) 
• The first 300mg/L of Suspended Solids (SS) 
• The first 10mg/L of Phosphorus (P) 

Fees for 2003/2004: 
Flow 

Excaa Mass Charges: 
p 

SS 
BOD 

$0.62 /kl 

$12.09 /kg 
$1 .03 /kg 
$0.74 /kg 
$0.92 /kg 
$1.10 /kg 
$1 .26 /kg 

Concentration Range Applicable: 
Greater than 1 O mg/L 
Greater than 300 mg/L 
300 - 600 mg/L 
600-1500 mg/L 
1500-3000 mg/L 
Greater than 3000 mg/L 

Nugans 

iai 002/ 006 I 

31 January 05 p 

pH 

7.8 

10.2 

10.1 

10.9 

9.8 

Page 2 
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Griffith Clcy Council 
pro11ru1 •llh prld• 

PO Box485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02} 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 
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I LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES • MONTH ENDING: I 28 February 05 p 

I 
I 

1• 

The Manager 
Nugans 
PO Box 759 
Griffith NSW 2680 

Total Charges 

I $58, 126.54 I 

Date Due 
I 31 March 05 p 

I In accordance with Council's Trade Waste to Sewer Polley, and your · 
91quld Trade Waste Service contract, testing has ~iven the follo~ng results: 

I 
I BOD 

Suspended Sollds 

I Phosphorus 

Outflow 

I Total Charge 

I 
1e 

I 

Average BOD (mg/L) 

I 
l500 

0 

Feb-04 Jan-05 Feb-05 

I 
I 
I 
1. 
I 

300 

2!l0 

200 

1!l0 

100 

eo 
0 

Average Fe• for Month 

1981 mg/L $41,741 .80 

. 260 mg/L $0.00 

9 mg/L $0.00 

852 kUday $16,384.74 

$58,128.54 

.. . . . . 

,· ·. 

Average Outflo~ (kUday) 

Feb-04 Jan-05 Feb-05 . · Feb-04 Jan-05 Feb-05 

Nugans Page 1 
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~~~##... 
Griffith Oty Council 

progrus 1111/h prld~ 

J 

PO Box 485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 

'LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES - MONTH ENDING: 

Te~tlng Summary 

Date 
Outflow 

(kl) 
P (mg/L) BOD (mg/L) 

3-Feb-05 

9-Feb-05 

16-Feb-05 

24-Feb-05 

28-Feb-05 

Total/Ave: 

3161 .0 

6048.0 

6061.0 

7072.0 

4085.0 

26427.0 

5.4 

·12.0 

12.0 

6.9 

9.5 

Re-inspections necessary during the billing month: 

Trade Waste Charge Calculation Procedure 

1100.0 

1700.0 

2000.0 

2600.0 

1981.4 

0 

SS (mg/L) 

. 200.0 

280.0 

330.0 

210.0 

260.1 

. . 
Load-based fees are calculated from the weighted average concentration for the month. 
Regardless of total concentration, no mass-based fees are applicable for the following: · 

• . The first 300mg/l of Biocflemical Oxygen Demand (BOD} · 
• The first 300mg/L of Suspended Solids (SS) 
• The first 1 Qmg/L of Phosphorus (P) 

Fees for 2003/2004: . · · 
Flow $0.62 /kl 

Excess Mass Charges: 
p 

SS 
BOD 

$12.09 /kg 
$.1.03 /kg 
$0.74 '7kg 
$.0.92 /kg 
$1 .10 /kg 
$1.26 /kg 

. 
C<?ncentratlon Range Applicable: 
Greater than 10 mglL 
Greater than 300 mg!L 
300 - 600 mg/L 
600-1500 mg!L' 
1500-3000 mg/L 
Greater than 3000 mg!L 

Nugal'_ls 

Ill 004/ 006 I 

I 28 February 05 p 

pH 

10.3 

10.0 

7.0 

10.0 

9.3 

Page 2 
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PO Box 485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 

LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES · MONTH. ENDING: 1..------ .---, 
The Manager 
Nugana 

I POBox 759 

1 ..._ .. G.r1.m.th•N•s•w .. 2e.a.o .... 

I 
I In accordance with Council's Trade Waste to Sewer Policy, and your 

Liquid Trade Waste Service contract, testing has given the following results: 

I 
BOO 

I Suapended Sollda 
L . 

Phosphorus 

I Sulphate 

Sulphide 

I Nitrogen 

pH 

Outflow 

I Total Charge 

1 
5000 

=i:-.A~ve~r~age BOD (mg/L) 

I~ 
3000 

I :: 
1500 

I 
1000 

500 

0 

Mar-04 Fel>-05 Mar-05 

I 
I 
I 
1. 

!1 

.· 

Average Fee for Month 

2060 mg/L $55,337.02 

317 mg/L $1 ,470.47 

6 mg/L $0.00 

54 mg/L $59.24 

0 mg/L $0.00 

13 mg/L $0.00 

9 .7 $15,382.52 

1071 kUday $20,587.10 

sn,453.83 

Average SS (mg/L) 

500 ===== 
450 

400 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

100 

50 

0 

Mar-04 Fel>-05 Mar-05 

Nugans Billi ng 2004-05 NEW 

iai 005/ 006 

1 0 f •!,f\V 7~:i5 
' J ~..-~J 

31 March 2005 

Total Charges 

I $11 ,453.83 

Date OtJe 
I 30 April 2005 

(pH charges not yet in place) 

· A:verage Outflow (kUday) 

1200 

1000 

800 

600 

400 

200 

0 

Mar-04 Fel>-05 Mar-05 

Page 1 
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PO Box485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 

LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES· MONTH ENDING: 

T estlng Summary 

Date Outflow (kl) p (mg/L) 
BOD 

SS (mg/L) 
(mg/L) 

2-Mar-05 7694.0 5.9 1700.0 240.0 

9-Mar-05 6681.0 6.3 ·2000.0 370.0 

15-Mar-05 8727.0 4.7 1800.0 410.0 

23-Mar-05 10103.0 6.6 2600.0 260.0 

TotaVAve: 33205.0 5.9 2060.5 316.9 

Re-inspections necessary during the billing month: 0 

Trade Waate c harge calculation Procedure 

pH 

9.9 

10.3 

8.8 

9.9 

9.7 

Load-based fees are calculated from the weighted average concentration for the month. 
Regardless of total concentration, no mass-based fees are applicable for the following: 

• The first 30()~ of Blochemlcal Oxygen Demand (BOD) 
• The first 300mgJL of Suspended Solids (SS) 
• The first 1 Omgll of Phosphorus (P) 
• The first 50mgll of Nitrogen (N) 
• The first 1 OOmg/L of Sulphate 
• The first 1mgll of Sulphide 

F ... for 20CMl2005: 
Flow $0.62 /kl 

Exceu Maas Ch•ro••: 
p $12.09 /kg 

$1 .03 /kg 
$0.74 /l(g 
$0.92 /kg 
$1 .10 /kg 

SS 
BOD 

Nitrogen 
Sulphate 
Sulphide 

Per DEUS Formula 
$2.58 /kg 
$0.23 /kg 
$0.11 /kg 
$1 .10/kg 

Concentration Range Applicable: 
Greater than 1 O rr¢ 
Greater than 300 rr¢ 
300- 600 mgll 
6()()..1600rr¢ 
1500-3000 mgll 
3()()()..5()()( mgll 
Greater than 5000 mg/L 
Greater than 50 mgll 
Greater than 100 rr¢ 
Greater than 1 mgll 

Nugans Billing 2004-05 NEW 

Nitrogen 

29.0 

21 .0 

13.1 

Sulphate 

170.0 

34.0 

22.0 

7.0 

54.1 

llJ 006/ 006 I 

I 
I 

31 March 2005 I 

I 
Sulphide 

0.0 I 0.0 

0.0 

el 0.0 

0.0 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

e1 
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POBox485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 

LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES • MONTH ENDING: 

The Manager 
Nugana 
POBox759 

Griffith NSW 2680 

In accordance with Counclrs Trade Waste to Sewer Policy, and your 
liquid Trade Waste Service contract, testing has given the following results: 

Average Fee for Month 

1.0D 2359 mglL $57,189.~2 

Suapended Solid• 372 mglL "$2,112.31 

11 Pho1phoru1 ·s mg/L "$0.00 

Sulphate 28 mg/L $0.00 

I Sulphlde .. o mglL $0.00 

Nitrogen 19 mglL $0.00 

liJOOl/012 

I 30 April 2oos h 

I $11,011.95 h 

I 31 May 2oos h 
. . 

1. 

.. 

.. .. . ' 

.. 

I pH 5 .6~ 39~53.7~6~5 .(pH ch~rges n9l yet in place) '· ' 

I 
I 

Outflow 
Total Charge 

Average BOD (mg/l) 

2400 
23&0 
2300 
2250 
2200 

1e 
2150 
2100 
2050 
2000 
1960 

I 1900 

Apr-04 Mar-05 Apr-05 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-400 

350 

300 

250 

200 
1eo 
100 

eo 
0 

955 kUday . , $17,769.82 
· sn,01~~ ... · .. · ~- · · · · · · · ,, . . 

. - . .· 

· Average SS (mg/L) A'!9rage !l~ow (~lJday) 

·" \ . 
1200 

1000 

aoo 

eoo 

-400 

200 

0 

Apr-04 Mar-05 . .Apr--05 .. 

Page 1 Nugans Billing 2004-05 NBW 
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~Cl· ~ffitk 
Griffith Cit7 Council 

prog,.u •ltlt pr/I• 

PO Box485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 

LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES - MONTH ENDING: 

Testing Summary 

Date Outflow (kl ) P (mg/L) 

5-Apr-05 11595.0 6.5 

15-Apr-05 3748.0 5.2 

19-Apr-05 8696.0 5.0 

28-Apr-05 4622.0 5.3 

°"an-00 0.0 0.0 

TotaUAve: 28661.0 5.7 

- . . . 

BOD 
(mg/L) 

3000.0 

2600.0 

1800.0 

1610.0 

0.0 

2359.4 

Re-inspections necessary during the billing month: 

Trade Waste Charge Calculation Procedure 

SS (mg/L) 

410.0 

421 .0 

320.0 

332.0 

0.0 

371.6 

0 

pH 

5.6 

5.9 

5.8 

5.3 

0.0 

5.7 

Load-based fees are calculated from the weighted f!Verage concentration for the month. 
Regardless of total concentration, no mass-based fees are appUcable for the following: 

• The first 300mglL of Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOO) 
• The first 300mg/L of Suspended Solids (SS) 
• The first 10mg/L of Phosphorus (P) 
• The first 50mg/L of Nitrogen (N) 
• The first 100mg/L of Sulphate 
~ The first 1 mg/L of Sulphide 

Fees for 2004/2005: 
Flow $0:62 /kl 

Excess Mass Chalfles: 
p $12:09""/kg 

$1 .03 ikg 
$0.74 /kg 
$0.92 /kg 
$1.10 /kg 

SS 
BOD 

Nitrogen 
Sulphato 
Sulphide 

·Per DEUS Formula 
$2.58 /kg 
$0.23 /kg 
$0.11 /kg 
$1.10 /kg 

Concen(fation Range Applicable: 
.... Greater than 10 mg/L 

Greater than 300 mg/L 
300 - 600 mgA.. 
600-1500 mg/L 
1500~mg/L 

3000-5000 mg/L 
Graatar than 5QOO.mglL 
Greater than 50 mg/L 
Greater than 100 mg/L 
Greater than 1 mg/L 

Page 2 . 

laJ 002/012 I 

I ;o April 2005 f 

Nitrogen Sulphate Sulphide 

21 .0 31 .0 0.0 

21.0 10.6 0.0 

15.0 34.0 0.0 

• 18.7 20.7 0.0 

0.0 0.0 0.0 

18.8 27.6 0.0 

Nugans Billing 2004-05 NEW 
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PO Box485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 

I 
LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES - MONTH ENDING: 

~----. 

I 
I 

The Manager 
Nugans 
PO Box 759 

Griffith NSW 2880 

I I in accordance with Councll's Trade Waste to Sewer Policy, and your I Liquid Trade Waste Service contract, testing has given the following results: 

I e Average Fee for Month 

I BOD 
· Suspended Solids 

I Phoephorua 

Sulphate 

I 
Sulphlde 

Nitrogen 

pH 

I Outflow 

Total Charge 

·. ·. 

I Average BOD (mg/L) 

I 10QO 

500 

I 0 

I 
May-04 Apr-05 May-05 

1• 
II 

I 

1308 mg/L $33,711 .~4 

243 mg/L $417.05 

5 mg/L $0.00 

~8 mg/L $0.00 

0 mg/L $0.00 

13 mg/L $0.00 

8.7 $27, 155.51 

1232 kUday $23,676.56 

$57,8~5.35 

A~er:age SS {~g/L.) 

400 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

100 

50 

0 

May-04 Apr-05 May-05 

Page 1 

la! 003/ 012 

B - JUL 2005 

I 31 May 2005 h 

Total Charges 

I $57 ,805.35 I 

Date Due 

I 30 Ju~e 2005 p 

(pH charges not yet in place) 

Average Outflow (kUday) 

1400 

1200 

1000 

800 

600 

400 

200 

0 

May-04 Apr-05 May-05 

Nugans Billing 
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PO Box485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 

LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES • MONTH ENDING: 

Testing Summary 

Date Outflow (kl) P (mg/L) 
BOD 

SS (mg/L) 
I mall\ 

3-May-05 10023.0 6.1 1700.0 250.0 

11-May-05 8098.0 4.6 1500.0 350.0 

18-May-05 7283.0 5.3 920.0 170.0 

25-May-O~ 12784.0 3.2 1100.0 210.0 

Q.Jan-00 0.0 .o.o 0.0 0.0 

TotaVAve: 38188.0 4.7 1308.0 242.6 

Re-Inspections necessary du~ng the.bllll".'Q month: O 

Tradi Waste charge calculitlOn Procedure 

pH 

9.8 

7.0 

11 .2 

6.8 

0.0 

8.7 

Load-based fees are calculated from the weighted average concentration for the month. 
Regardless of total concentration, no maas-based fees are applicable for the following: 

• The first 300mg/L of Blochemlcal Oxygen Demand·(BOD) 
• The first 300mg/L of Suspended Solids (SS) 
• The first 1 Omgll of Phoaphor:ua (P) 
• The first 50mg/L. of Nitrogen (N) 
• The first 100mgll of Sulphate 
• The first 1 mgt'L of Sulphide 

F ... for 2004/2005: 
Flow $0.62 /kl 

Exceu AlaH Chal'f18•: 
p $12.09 /kg 

$1 .03 /kg 
$0.74 /kg 
$0.92 /kg 
$1 .10 /kg 

SS 
BOD 

Nitrogen 
Sulphate 

Per DEUS Formula 
$2.58 /kg 
$0.23 /kg 
$0.11 /kg 

Concentration Range Applicable: 
Greater than 1 o mg/L 
Greater than 300 mg/L 
300 - 800 mglL 
800-1500 mg/L 
1500-3000 mg/L 
3000-5000 mg/L 
Greater than 5000 mg/L 
Greater than 50 mg/L 
Greater th811 100 mg/L 

Page 2 

Ill 004/ 012 I 
8 - JUL 2005 I 

I 
31 May 2oos P.I 

I 
I 

Nitrogen Sulphate Sulphide I 
11 .0 10.0 

13.0 26.0 

0.1 

el 0.1 

16.0 12.0 

13.0 53.0 

0.1 

0.1 I 
0.0 0.0 . 0.0 

13.0 28.2 0.1 I 
I 
I 
"I 

~-
I 
I 
I 
·1 
I 
I 

Nugans Billing 
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1 · .· :1}~· . ~##... 
• Grtf'lldl City Council I , .. ,,.u .. ,"' ,.u. 

POBox 485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone(02)69628100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 

I 
I 

LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES· MONTH ENDING: 

The Manager 
Nugans 
PO Box759 
Griffith NSW 2680 

In accordance with Council's Trade Waste to Sewer Policy, and your 
liquid Trade Waste Service contract, testing has given the following results: 

Average Fee for Month • 

1141 mg/L $20,457.42 

Suape~ded ~Ilda '244 .~ $233.70 

5 mg/L $0.00 

Sulphate 18 mg/L $0.00 

Sulphlc:t. 0 mg/L "$0.00 

I 
Nitrogen 

pH 

--12 mg/L . $Q.OO 

'6.9 $6,2~7_.Q_5 

Outflow 904 kUday $17,374.68 ..... · 

I Total Charge $38,oee.90 
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PO Box485 

GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 
GrlfRth <;lty Council 

pro11ru1 111111 pride 

LlpUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES. MONTH ENDING: 

Testing Summary 

Date Outflow (kl) P (mg/L) 
BOD 

SS (mg/L) pH 
(mg/L) 

8-Jun-05 5107.0 5.0 1100.0 260.0 7.5 

15-Jun-05 7563.0 5.2 1100.0 330.0 6.5 

22-Jun-05 7598.0 4.3 640.0 110.0 7.6 

29-Jun-05 7756.0 5.1 1700.0 280.0 6.0 

Total/Ave: 28024.0 4.9 1141.3 243.8 6.9 

Re-Inspections necessary during the billing month: 0 

Trade Waste Charge Calculation Procedure 

Load-based fees are calculated from the weighted average concentration for the month. 
Regardless of total conce~tration, no mass-based fees are applicable for the following: 

• The first 3QOmg/L of Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOO) 
• The first 300mg/L of Suspended Solids (SS) 
• The first 1 o·mgll of Phosphorus (P) 
• The first 50mg/L of Nitrogen (N) ~· 
• The fli:st 100mg/L of Sulphate '· 
• The first 1 mg!L·of Sulphlde 

Fees for 200412005: 
Flow $0.62 /kl 

Excess Mass Charges: 
p $12.09 lkg 

$1 .03 /kg 
$0.74 /kg 
$0.92 lkg 
$1.10 /kg 

SS 
BOD 

Nitrogen 
Sulphate 

Per DEUS Formula 
$2.58 /kg 
$0.23 /kg 
$0.11 /kg 

Concentration Range Applicable: 
Greater than 10 mg/L 
Greater than 300 mg/L 
300 - 600 mg/L 
60<>-1500 mg/L 
1500-3000 mg/L 
3.ooo-5000 mg!L 
Greater th8n 5000 mg/L 
Greater than 50 mg/L 
Greater than 100 mg/L 
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PO Box485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 

LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES • MONTH ENDING: 

The Manager 
Nugans 
PO Box 759 
Griffith NSW 2680 

In accordance with Council's Trade Waste to Sewer Policy, and your 
Liquid Trade Waste Service contract, testing has given the followlng results: 

Averag• FM for Month 

1341 mg/L $23,974.83 

257 mg/L $342.12 

7 mg/L $0.00 
' 

141007 / 012 

31 Ju1x 2oos I 

Total Chlrgn 

I $40,762.45 I 

Date Due 
I 31 August 2005 p 

I 
I 

Suspended Solids 

Phosphorus 

Sulphate 

Sulphide 

32 rng/L $0.00. 
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P0Box485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 

LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES· MONTH ENDING: 

Testing Summary 

Date Outflow (kl) P(mg/l) 
BOD 

SS (mg/L) 
(mg/L) 

6-Jul-05 5642.0 3.9 1100.0 230.0 

14-Jul--05 4220.0 10.0 1300.0 200.0 . 

1!hJul-05 11127.0 8.6 1400.0 240.0 

28-Jul-05 5536.0 5.3 1500.0 360.0 

TotaUAve: 26525.0 7.1 13-41.1 258.6 

Re-Inspections necessary during the billing month: 0 

Trade Wast• Charge Calculation Procedunt 

pH 

9.0 

6.8 

11 .0 

6.3 

8.3 

Load-based fees are calculated from the weighted average ooneentratlon for the month. 
Regardlets of total concentration, no mass-based fees are appllcable for the following: 

• The first 300rnglL of Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOO) 
• The nrst 300mg/L of Suspended Solids (SS) 

The tlBI 10mg/L of Phosphorus (P) 
The first 50mglL of Nitrogen (N) 
The ftrlt 100mg/L of Sulphate 

• The first 1mgll of Sulphkle 
F ... for 2004/2005: 

Row $0.82 Jkl 
ExcH• M••• CIM,,,.s: 

p $12.09 lkg 
$1 .03 lkg 
$0.74 lkg 
$0.92~ 
$1 .10/kg 

SS 
BOD 

Nitrogen 
Sutmate 
Sulphide 

Pflr DEUS Formula 
$2.58 /kg 
$0.23 lkg 
$0.11 /kg 
$1 .10/kg 

Concentration Ranoe Applfcable: 
Greater than 1 O mg/L 
Greater than 300 mg/L 
300 - 600 mg/L 
600-1500 mg/L 
1600-3000 mg/L 
3<>00-6000 mg/I.. 
Greater than 6000 mg/L 
Greater than 60 mg/L 
Greater than 100 mg/I.. 
Greater than 1 mglL 
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.· 

NUgans Billing 2005 - 06 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

el 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

e1 
·1 

I 
I 
I 
·1 

I 
I 



I 06/03 2006 14: 18 FAX Ill 009/ 012 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
le 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
,-
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I· 
I 

PO Box485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 

LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES - MONTH ENDING: 

The Manager 
Nugans 

.po Box759 
Griffith NSW 2680 

In accordance with Council's Trade Waste to Sewer Polley, and your 
Liquid Trade Waste Service contract, testing has given the following results: 

31 August 05 f 

Total Chargea 

I $15,9&1.13 h 

Date Due 

I 30 seetember 05 h 

Average Fee for Month 

BOD 

Sospended Sollds 

Phosphorus 

Sulphate 

Sulphide 

Nitrogen 

pH 

Outflow 

Total Charge 

1470 mg/l 

335 mg/L 

6 mglL 

35 mg/L 

0 mglL 

8 mg/l 

8.6 

1442 kUday 

$46,304.04 

$1,948.65 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$9,534.38 (P.H cllarges not yet in place) 

$27,709.04 

$75,981.73 

Average BOD (mg/L} Average SS (mg/L) Average Outflow (kUday) 
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Y;~~{fitk 
Grlllldl City C:-.cU ,,.,, . ., .,,. ''"• 

PO Box485 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 
Phone (02) 6962 8100 

Fax (02) 6964 4369 

LIQUID TRADE WASTE CHARGES • MONTH ENDING: 

Testing Summary 

Date Outflow (kl) P(mg/L) 
BOD 

SS(mg/L) 
(mg/L) 

2-Aug--05 11528.0 4.7 1500.0 300.0 

11-Aug-05 17199.0 8.6 1700.0 410.0 

24-Aug-05 15965.0 5.0 1200.0 280.0 

Total/Ave: 44e92.0 8.3 14159.8 335.2 

R~nspectlons necessary during the billing month: 0 

Trade Wnte Charge Calculatlo!l Procedure 

pH 

10.2 

7.1 

8.5 

8.e 

Load-based feee are calcul1ted from the weighted average ooncentratlon for the month. 
Regardless of total coneentr11Jon, no 1T1111-bllaed fees are 1ppllcable for the folowlng: 

• The first 300mg/I. of Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BbO) 
• The flrat 300mg/I. of Sutpended Sollde (SS) 
• The first 10mg/l of Photphorua (P ) 
• The fire! 50mg/l of Nitrogen (N) 
• The first 1~ of SIJphate 
• The first 1mg/L of SIJphlde 

FMa for 2004/2005: 
Flow $0.62 ./kl 

&cq1 M ... Charg .. : 
p 

SS 
BOD 

Nftrogen 
Sulphate 
Sulph(de 

$12.09 lkg 
$1.03 ./kg 
$0.74 lkg 
$0.92 /Ilg 
$1 .10 /Ilg 

Per DEUS Formula 
$2.58 lkg 
$0.23 lkg 
$0.11 /kg 
$1 .10 /Ilg 

ConcenlratJon Range Applicable: 
Gr8eter than 1011¢ 
Greater than 30011¢ 
300-60011¢ 
MX>-150011¢ 
1tS00-300011¢ 
300().600011¢ 
GrHler than 600011¢ 
Greater thsn 6011¢ 
Grealer then 100 11¢ 
Greater than 1 11¢ 
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Department of 
Environment and Conservation (NSW) 

Our reference 
Contact 

: Lkence No. 11302 · 
: Debbie Pittard 02 9995 5443 

Mr Kelvin Kajewski 
General Manager 
Nugan Quality Foods Pty Ltd 
PO Box759 
GRIFFITH NSW 2680 

Dear Mr Kajewski, 

- 22 February 2006 

. NOTIFICATION OF TRANSFER OF ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION Ll~ENCE 11302 

I refer to the application to transfer the Environment Protection Licence 11302, and would like to 
advise you that the Environment Protection Authority has approved the transfer from Parle Foods 
Pty. Limited to Nugan Quality Foods Pty Ltd. The effective date of the transfer was 18 February 
2006. . 

Enclosed in your folder is a copy of the transferred licence and an annual return to be completed 
and submitted ~hin 60 days after 19 December 2006. 

Please contact Debbie Pittard from the Licence Administration and Revenue Unit on (02) 9995 
5443 to discuss any issues relating to the transfer of the licence. 

Yours sincerely 

DAVID FOWLER 
Head Licence Administration and Revenue Unit 
Environment Protection .& Regulation Division 
Department of Environment and Con&ervatlon <NSW> 

PleaH note tits the Department of Environment and ConH1Vatlon exerclSN certain statutory function• and 
powen In thfl,,,,,,. of thfl Environment Protection Authority (EPA). 

PO Box K80 Sydney Soulh NSN 1232 
5M1 GoulbumSIS)'!NyNSW 2000 

Telephone (02) 9GG5 6000 
FllCllmle (02) ~ 5999 

A8N 30 841 387271 
www.envtronment . ...w.gov.au 




